IN THE UNITED STATES DIstRIcT codtl LE D

FOR THE NORTHERN DIBTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
AUG 18 1960

MAISIX A. ELINTWORTH, WILLIAM CARL ) NOBLE C. HOOD
KLINTWORTH, and BETTY KLINTWORTH, lerk, U. §. District Court

Plaintiffs
A £ ] No. 4912 Civil

OREAT LAKES CARBON CGRPOGRATIOR and
AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANT, }

Defendants. ;

On this 17th day of August, 1960, this cause coming on
for consideration, and Plaintiffs appearing by their counsel,
Jerald M. Schuman and Harvey G. Carpenter, the Defendant Great
Lakes Carbon Corporation appsaring by ite counsel, Fenelon
Boesche and the Defendant Aetna Life [nsurance Company appearing
not, wheresupon counsel for Plaintiffs and the Defendant Great
Lakes Carbon Corporation stipulated and agreed to submit the
cause to the Court for decision upon the pleadings and an
agreed statement of facts in open Court made &nd the Court,
upon due consideration of the pleadings, the agreed statement
of fasts and statement of counsel, finds that there are no
issues drawn betwesn the Defendant Aetna Life Insurance Company
and the remsining parties and further finds that the Defendant
Great Lakes Carbon Corporation should be afforded & reasonable
time within which to conduct deeper exploratory drilling on the
0il and gas lesse involved hereini it ia therefors,

ORDERED that the Defendant Great Lakes Carbon Corporation
be and it hereby is granted thirty {30) days from this date
within whioli to commsnce the drilling of a taest well for oll
and ges at a location selected by it on ite Legus Perryman
0il and gas lease covering the North Helf (N/2) of the Southwest



Quarter (SW/i) and the Southwest Quarter (SW/L) of the South-
wost Quarter (5W/4) of Section 8, Township 18 North, Range 13
East, Tulea County, Oklahoma for the purpose of further
gvaluating the Ferrymarn cr Lower Skinner sand and endsavoring
to find commerclal oll and gas production below the Perryman
or Lower Skinner sand and, if such test well be commenced
within the pericd aforesaid, it shall be drilled with due
diligence to completion.

The Court retains jurisdiction of this causs for the
purpose of adjusting the eguities of the parties with respect
to the undeveloped portion of said lease, if the fourt deems
any such adjuetment celled for, as a result of the information
obtained from the drilling and testing of the aforesaid test
well or the failure of the Defendant Great Lakes Carbon Corpo-
ration to drill the aforesaid test well within the periecd

aforesayd, :%é) ::;
g.

Approved as to form:




LAW OFFICES
UNGERMAN,
GRABEL,
UNGERMAN.
LEITER &

IBEU: ¥
8/18/60
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DIATRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GERALD ELLIS, JAOK WHITMINE, BILL
HARLAN and INTERMATIONAL UND
OFERATING ENOINEERS, LOCALS 627,
627A 687C

ve, CIVIL ACTION

Ne. M3 EILED

!!!!ﬂll&&u and INTERN;
TNION OF OPERATING ENGINEKSNS, APL-CIO,
Defendants, AUG 18 1960

BRSTRAINING QRDER D%, Distier e

Now on this 17th day of August, 1960, this matter havimg
come on for hesring Ly agreement of coumsal for the parties here-
to, the plaintiffs sppearing by Ungerman, Gradsl, Ungerman, Lelter
& Unrvh and the defendants appearing by their counsel Dyer, Powers
& OQotehen, and the Court havimg eonsidered ths verifisd esmplaint
of tha plaintiffs on f£ile herein and tire atatements of counsel
im support of and in cpposition te the plaintiffs' requast for a
restraining order, and the Court being well amd sufficiemtly ad-
vised in the premises fimda that the plaintiffs sre emtitled to
sortaln temporary relisf as set forth herein,

IT 1S, THEREFORE, ORDERED BY THIS OOURT that the defen-
dunts and each of them be and they ars hersby ordered and directed
to eause te be lmmediately deposited all moneys derived as income
from the opsration of the Internatiomal Umion of Operating Engl-
neers, Losal Unions No, 627, 627A, 627D and 627C, im the official
depository of the plaintiffs'lecal uniom as previeusly provided for
by said loeal uniom,

IT IS PURTNRER OHDERED BY THIH COURT that all eurrest
operating expensnes of the sald loesal unisss mentloned herein are
to be »ald from the official depository om chesks to be signed by
the authorized signstories thereom, to-wit: R, L. Walker and 0.

unrun 9o Whitmire,

SIXTH FLOCR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA., OKLAHOMA

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED BY'THIS COURT that neither the !
i
|



plaintiff, Gersld Ellis, mor the defendsnt, R, L. Ssumnders, are
to be paid any sums of money whatsoever from the fumds of the
said loecsl unions, defendants herein, offective as of this date
and umtil fyrther oprder of this Cewrt,

IT IS FPURTHER ORDERED BY THIE COURT that pursuant to
the stipulatien of sounsel herein mo bend is required of the
pluintift's for the enforoement ar' this order,

I? IS PURTMER ORDERED BY THL3 COURT that a hearing on
the plaintiffs' application for s temporary injunetion is hereby
sot Usflevactihe undersigned United Stated Distriat Judge im bthe
Pedorsl Building in Tulss, Oklahoms, om the 8th dey of Saptember,
1960, at the hour of 9:30 o'cloek a.m, or as seen thareafter a»
counsel may be heard, sand in the event the dofendant Intermational
Union of Operating Enginesrs, ANL-CIO, or any of ita agenta, ser-
vants or empleyess grdered a mevw alesctlon as to any office of the
plaintiff Interastionsl Union of Operating Enginesrs, Losalis Neo,
627, 62TA, 627B or 627C then and im that event this erder emtared
herein 1s ambered witheut prejudies to the plaintiffs immediately
sasking further reilef,

)5/ (fﬁw N . émﬁ
B sie



IN TRE UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT POR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

HAEZEL FAIR DANIELS, STRPHEN )
C. DANITILES and FAYEEMA DANIELS )
CANMON, ;
Plaintiffs, ;

v8. ) Civil Action

; Ho, 4774
Dafendnnt., )

31 1980
4 ; ., HOOD
AND OUBER FOR_JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD

“Eletk, U. 8. Distric: 7~

This cause was duly subsitted to (he Court on June 28, 1980,
on written and oral stipulations of fact entered into by the
parties, and having fully considersd the evidence as thereby
pressenied and the arguments of counsel as met forth in their
respective trial kriefs herstofore fiilad, the Court finds, conw
cludea and orders as follows:

Findings of Fact

1. The facts alleged in Plaintiffs' Complaint are true.

2. This setion arises uader the United States Internzl
Revenue Code, and this Ceou¥t has 3ur£sﬂt¢t1¢n undesr 28 U.8.C.

85 1340 and 1346 (a) Q).

X, Rasel Fair Daniels, 3tephen . Daniels and Faysems
Pxniels Canmon are aow residents of, and at all timea herein
mantioned resided, within the Horthern District of Oklshoma.

4, 7This action is brougit to recover estate taxes nssessed
and collectesd for and on behalf of the Defendant by the District
Director of Internal Bevenue at Oklmhoma City, Oklalema, from
the estate of cllgcncc Daniels, Oaage illottes No. 883, deceased,
& full bicod Osage Indian whko had Bot heen issusd & certificate



of competency at the time of his death, whioch occurred on
Becember 5, 1960.

5. 'The District Director of Iaterasl Revenue sssessed,
collested and retained as estate taxes certain restricted funds
bhelenging to the estate of Clarence Daniels as a result of the
inclusion in Daniels' gross estate of s 100/201 interest in the
following described property:

Lota 17 and 18 and the HSouth 12§ feet of

Lot 19 in Bloek 2, Tallehief Addition to

the Town of Fairfax, secording to the

recorded plat thersef, Ossge County,

Oklahona.
Said property was determised by the Interasl Revenue 8ervice to
have a value for estate tax purpeses of $7,000,00, and said
100/201 interest therefore represents a value for estate tax
purposes of $3,731.00. 8aid property was purchased with Ten
Thousand Thirty-Eight and 50/100 - Dollars (810,038.80) of
restricted funds which were under the supsrvision and control
of the Becretary of the Intericr, and title passed to Clareuce
Daniels by a Warranty Deed dated September 23, 1828, Baid
property was owned by Clarence Daniels and was subject to
the aupervision and control of the Sscrotary of the Interior
8t his desxth. The deed by which wnid properiy was scquired conw
taina the following provision:

"Subject to the comditions thut while the

Ianda nerein doserived shall not be alisasted

or sncumbered without the condent of the

Secretary of the Iaterier.”
A certificsate satating that it wae executed pursusnt to Ssctien
2 of the Act of June 20, 1936, 49 Btat. 1042 (1996), as amended
by the Act of May 19, 1087, 50 gtat. 18§ (1837), and purporting
to designate an undivided 100/201 interest in said property as

tax sxempt was executed by Clarunce Daniels on April 25, 1842,



approved by the Hecretary of Interior on June 4, 1942, and filed
for regord in the office of the County (lerk of Ossge County,
Oklaboma, on July 18, 1942, The saild property was not occupied
by c;larou;o Daniela at the time of bis dsath, but his former
wife and children were living there. At the time of his death,
Clarence Daniels was a resident of Tulss County, Oklahoma,

6. A 160~acre trmet described as the Xorthwest Quarter
(XW/4) of Bection 35, Township 29 North, Rauge 6 Kast, Osage
County, Oklahoma wae designated as the homestend allotment of
Clarence Dantels pursuant to the Act of Jume 28, 1908, 34 Stat.
539 (1906), sas amended, and was excluded in determining the
groas eutats of Clarence Daniels for FPederal satste tax purposes.

7. The sstate of Clarsnes Danteln passed as provided in
his Will, which in the Tth paragraph thoreof directed that the
rest, residus and remaindsr of his estate should be divided
squally between his two children, #tephon C. Daniels and Faysema
Daniels (now Faysema Daniels Cannes), and his wife, Naxel Pair
Danials, Plaintiffsiherein, anid distribution being ordered by
the County Court of Tulsa County, Oklshome, in case No. 26,462 by
a Pinal Decree of Distribution entered therein on July 2, 1952.
The Fxevcuter of said estate has bedn dinchuxged by the County
Court of Tulsa County, and under the ¥inal Decree the Plaintiffs
hersin are sntitled to the fundx, plus intersst thereen, collscted
for and on behalf of the Defendant as a result of the inclusion
of the value of the sbove~described 100,201 interest in ssid
restricted property in the determination of ths taxable estate
of Clarence Daniels.

8. T. B. Eall and his successor in office, R. G. Fister,
a3 Superimntendents of the Osage Ageney, were the duly suthorimed
rapresentatives of the Secretary of the interier and through

e ——— e ———— e e s e A e e b



proper delegation of authority by the Secretary of the Interior
were charged with the duty under the Aet of June 24, 1938, 52
Stat., 1034 (1938), of payiag *ll the taxes due from the sccoounts
of rutr!.&tué Oange Indians. The Buperintendsat of the Osage
Agengy vonsistently claimed $3,731.00 of the value of the above~
desaribed property as nom~taxabls.

9, All of the estite tayes assmrted to be dus from the
esinte of Clarence Daniels were paid on or about March 13, 1952,
and a ¢lain for refund of estate taxes in the amount of $1,0890.81
was filed with the District Director of Ianteraal Revenue in
Oklahomm City, Oklahomsa, on or about April 15, 189483. This claim
for refund was based upon the centestion made herein, 1.e., that
the purchased property designated as tax-exsmpi pursuant to the
Aot of June 20, 1936, 49 Stat. 1842 (1836), x5 amended by the
Act of May 19, 1037, 50 Stat. 188 (1937), 2B U.85.C. Sec. 418(a)
(1882), should not have been ingluded in determining Clarence
Daniela' estate for Federal sstate tax purposes. By letter of
January l4, 18856, the District Direstor of Internal Revenue ad-
vised that the claim for refuad had besn tentatively dissllowed
and granted thirty (20) days within whish to file = protest
against disallowsnce. By letter of February 1, 1958, the time
within which a protest to the dimallowance of the claim could
be filed was extended sixty (60) days from February 14, 1955, and
a protest was filed on or befors April 14, 1955. By letter of
Soptember 13, 1955, statutory notice wan given of the disallowance
of the slaix for refund. Under the suthority of 26 U.8.C. ¥ 6532
(=) (3}, an magreement extending the period within which an action
could be filed with reapect to this matier from September 13,
1937, to September 13, 1988, was executed by the Acting District
Director of Internal Revenue in Oklahomn City, Oklahoma, for the

s sumiee o 1 e I P + s o ———— -



Commissioner of Internal Revenue on August 29, 19567, and a further
extension to September 13, 1989, was effected by & similar Agreg~
~ ment executed by the District Director of Internsl Reveumue on
hehalf of the Commimsioner on September 12, 1858. This metion
was coumenced on Beptember 4, 1939,

190. The amount of the estats tazen resulting from the in-
clusion of the designated homesiend property desaribed above
owned by Clarence Daniels at his death is $1,089.81.

i1l. 8ince the estate taxes in dispute here were paid by the
Buperintendent of the Osage Agemcy, acting as the duly authorized
repregdentative of the Secretary of the Interior, pursuant to the
Act of June 24, 1938, 52 Stat. 1034 (1938), the estate tax refund
and interest thereon for whish judgment is rendered herein should
he paid 1o such Superintendeat of the Cuage Agency for redis-
tribution te Pl&inttt!c.

Conglusions of lLaw

1. This agtion arises under the United States Intetmal
Revenue Qode, and this Court has jurisdiction under 28 U.5.C.
B8 1340 and 1348(a) (1).

2. The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the sub-
Ject matter of this action.

3. Although an Geage Indian may already be the owner of
a tract of tax-exempt land alletted under the Osage Allotwent
dct of June 28, 16808, Sec, 2 (fourth), 34 Btat., 536 (1908), he
is nevertheless entitled to designate either agricultural and
graxing lands, not exceeding a total of 160 scres, or village,
town or city property, not esceeding in cost $5,000,00, as tax~
exompt under the Act of June 20, 1836, 8ec. 2, 49 Btat. 1542
(193€), az amended by the Act of May 19, 1637, Sec. 2, 50 Stat.
188 (1€37), 26 U.5.C. Sec. 412(a) (1862). This was declded by

e e i W et b



this CQourt with reapect to the Act of June 20, 1936, in United
. Biates v. Board of Commimsioners of Osage County, 26 ¥. Supp. 270
{N.D. Okla. 1939), and with reapect to the Act of June 20, 1936,

as amended by the Act of May 19, 1837, in two unreported cames
entitled United States v. Board of County Commissioners of Osage
County, Nos. Civil 991 and 1163, N.D. Okle., June 8, 1944, which
were affirmed by the Court of Appeals per curiam, 145 F.2d 1022
(10th Cir. 1944), _

The correciness of these ducin;ons is reflected by the

decisions of the United States Bupreme Court in Board of County
Commissioners of Creek County v. Seber, 318 U.3. 705 (1943),
where it was held that a restricted Cresk Indian who already

owned tax-exempt allotted land was mevertheless entitled to the
benefits conferred by the Act of June 20, 1936. The Court of
Appeala for the Tenth Circuit had already reached the ssme result
prior to the decision in the Seber case in Musko, County v.
United States, 133 ¥.2¢ 61 (10th Cir. 1943), eert. denisd as
untimely filed, 318 U.5. 745 (1943), where the Court held, inter-
preting the 19038 Aot am amended by the 1937 Act, that an Indisn

was entitled to desigoate lands as tax-oxempt under the 1837 Act,
aven though that Indian already owned a tax-exempt homestesad.
The same principle was reaffirmsd in United States v. Board of

Commismioners of Mointosh County, 63 F. Bupp. 671, 678n.5 (E.D.

Okle. 1845).

4. If real proparty owned by an (Osage Indian enjoys a statu-
tory exemption from so-called "direct” taxation, it is not inelud-
ible in his taxable estate for Federal uvatate tax purpcses. Al-
though it was pointed cut by the Supreme Court in United States
Iruat Co. v, Helvering, 307 U.8. 57(1930), that property enjoying

An oxemption from direct taxation may nevertheless be subject to the

e e Attt e



Foderal estate tax, siace the latter tax is an "excise" tax im-
posed on the traamfer of property, rather than on the property
itself, in the case of Qklaboma Tax Commisgion v. United ftaten,
319 U.8. 558 (1943), it wag held that Indian lands exempted from

direct taxamtion by Congressional e¢nmciment mre also thereby
exenpied from State estaie taxes, The Court specifically stated
that the principle announced in United States Trust Co. v.
Beivering, 307 U.5, 57 (1839), does not apply to Indian lands
expressly exempted from taxation., (819 U.8. a2t 610-11).

Following the priaciples thereby enuncisted in Oklahgma Tax
Cannigniﬂn v. United Btates, 319 U.5. 5D8 (1943), it was held in
Landuan v. United Btates, 103 Ct. Cl, 199,58 F. Supp. 836 (1945),
and Langdman v. United States, 109 Ct.Cl.lL, 71 ¥, Bupp. 640 {1947),

cert, denjed, 322 U.S3.815 (1947), that Indian lands enjoying a

Federal statutory fax exemption are not subject to inclusion in
ap Indian's estate for Yederal esxtate tax purpeses. Cf. Weut v.
Oklahoms Tax Commission, 334 U.3, 717, Ti7-28 (1948) (dictum).

5. Insofar as Rev, Rul. 55-418, 1956-1 Cum. Bull. 445

holds that if an Indiam is possessed of 2 tax-exempt allotment
under the Osage Allotment Act of 1906, then a tract of land
designated under the Act of 1936, as amended by the Act of 1837,
is ineludible in his gross satate for Pederal emtate tax purposes,
this is an erronesus interpretation of the applicable law.

_ 6. ‘The Plaiatiffs are entitled to recover from the
Befendant the sum of $1,089.61, with interest thereon as pro-
vided by law at the rate of six percent (6%) per anmum to s date
precediag the date of the refund check by not more than thirty
days, such date to be determined by the Commissioner of Intermal
Revenua.

7. Payuent of the amount refunded with interest thereen




25 provided by law is to be made to the Superintendent of the
Csage Indizn Agency for redimtribution to the Plaintiffs herein.

QRRIR YOR JURGERT

WHEREFORE, it is considered by this Court that the Plaintiffe

have judgment against the Defendant for the sum of $1,089.61,
with iﬁtarest thereon as provided by law et the rate of six
percent (8%) per annum to a date preceding the date of the refund
check Ly mot more than thirty (30) days, such date to be deter-
mined by the Commissicner of Internal Rovenue, and the payment

of such amount and interest is to be made to the Buperintendent
of the Osage Indian Agency for redistribution te Piaintiffs

herein.

BATED this 28th day of Juns, 1960,

o et e i et 4 ame e < T R



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Statee of America, )
Plaintiff, i
Ve, i Civil Action No. U570
934,39 Acres of ’Land, More or Less, e "
Situate in Rogers County, Oklahoms, ; | L E D;
and C. H. Dennis, et al, apd
Unknown Owners, )
§ sEp 2 - 1960
Defendants.
; vearg G HOOD ».
JUDGMENT S Diserict Court
(As to B-253, B-253E-1, B-253E-2 and B3-253E-3)
[ r 7

NOW, on thie E: ~ day of /49_/%&_-, 1360; this matter comes

on for disposition on applicetion of the olaintiff, United States of
America, for entry of Judgment on the Report of Comnissioners filed hereln
on August 12, 1960, end the Court after having examined the files in this
action and being advised by counsel for the plaintiff finds that:
II
The Court haes Jurisdicticn of the parties and the subject matter
of thls action.
I
This Judgment applies only to Tracts Nos. B-253, B-253E-1, B-253E-2,
and B-253E-3, as such tracts are described in the Complaint and Declarstion
of Teking filed herein. i
v
Service of process has been perfected either perscnally or by
publication notice es provided by Rule T1lA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on a1l parties defendant in this cause, who ere interested in
gubject tracts.
v
The Acts of Congress set out in parsgraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and suthority to
condenrm for public use the subject tracts of land, Pursuant thereto, on
September 8, 1958, the United States of America filed its Declaration of
Taking of such treets of land, snd title thereto should be vested in the

United States of America.

L ot e s bt < e e ridn e EER U P PR



Vi
On Septesber 8, 1958, there wes deposited in the Registry of this

Court ss estimated compensation for the tuxing of the subject tracts cer-
tain suﬁs of money and certain portions cf these depoeits have been dis-
bursed as set out in Paragraph XITI below.
. ViI
The Report of Commissioners filed herein on August 12, 1960 is
hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to 8ll tracts covered
by such report. The amcunt cof Just compensation as to the subject tracts
as Tixed by the Commiesion and now adopted by the court is et out in
Paragraph XITI below.
VIII
Certain deflelencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated just compensation for subject tracts and the amountes fixed by
the Commission mnd the court as just compensetion. These deficienciles
are set out in Peragraph XIIT below.
IX
The persons pamed in Paragraph XIII as owners of subject tracis sre
found by the court to be the only defendunts asserting any interest in the
estates condemned herein, all other defendants having either disclaimed
or defaulted; the nemed defendants are the cwners of the respective egtates
as designated and, as such, aere entitled to distribution of Just compensatlon
therefor.
X
A Stipulatiop for Exclusion of Property executed by the above
degignated lendowners and the United States of America was filed herein on
December 1, 1959, whereby certein jmprovements situated on subject tracts
were excluded from the taking in this case and 1t was agreed that the
award of compensation would be reduced by the selvage value of such improve-
ments end such stipulatlon should be approved,
XI
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America hmas the right, power, and authorlty to condszm for public
use the subject tracts, described in Schedule "A" attached to the Complaint
filed herein, and such property,(with the exception of the improvemeuts
excluded by Paragraph XTI}, to the extens of the estate indicated and for
the uses and purposes described in the Declaration of Teking filed herein,

2



is CONDEMWED, and title thereto is vested in the United States of
AMmerica, end all defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred
from esserting any claim thereto.
X1I
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRELD that the Stipulaetion
for Exclusion of Property referred to in Paragraph X is hereby confirmed
and title to such improvements remains vested in the landowners.
XiI1
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to
Just compensation for the respective estates taken herein in subject tracts
is vested iﬁ the defendants whose nemes appear below in this paragraph;
the Report of Commissioners of Auguet 12, 1960, is hereby confirmed and
the sums thereln fixed are adopted &8 Jjust ccmpensation for subject tracts
&8 ghown by the following schedule:
Cuwners:
Lewis E. Dennis and Glendine Dennis
Business Men's Assurance Co. held
mortgage for $2,161.70

Just Compensetion Fixed by Commission:

Surface $22,500.00
Minerals 847.00
Total $23 y 357 .00
Less Salvage Value of Improvemente £p ap
Reserved: ; =00
Net Award $23,207.00 $23,297.00
Deposited as Estimated
Compensation: $15,883.00
Deposit Deficiency: $ 7,414,00

Disbursed to Owners:

To Mortgagee $ 2,161.70
To Denpis $13,721.30
$15,883.00
Balence due to Lewis E. Dennie and
Glendine Dennis $ T,hab.00
XIv

It Is Further ORDEFRED, ADJUDGED AND DECREND that the United States
of America shall deposlt in the registry of this Court for the benefit of the
landowners the deficiency amount of $7,414.00, together with interest thereon
&t the rate of & percent per annum from September 8, 1958 until the date of
deposit of subject deficiency amount, together with interest. Upon deposit
of this sum, the clerk of this court shall disburse to lewis E. Dennis and
Glendine Dennis the entire sum so deposited,. 2

-

Hubert A. Marlew
First Assistant U.S. Attorney

o o e g e dagebertan mar] et A



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLARCMA
United States of America,
Plaintiff,
Civil Action No. 4603

V8.

|
)
)
591.01 Acres of Land, More or Less, %
)
)
)

Situbte in Nowath and Rogers FILeD
Countied, Oklahoms; and Valdo Ellison, )
et el, dnd Unknown (Owners,
Defendants: SEP 2- 1960
JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD

. Clerk, U, 8. District Court
{A8 to Tracts Nos. B-234E and D-471)

NOW, on this 2 >l day of ,"f;zo, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of the Plain’if, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on tl.c depori v Commissioners filed herein on March 28,
1960, and the Court after having examined the files in this action and
being advised by counsel for the Plaintiff, finds that:

Iz

The Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action,

III

This Judgment applies only to Tracts Nos. B-23LE and D-LT1, as
such tracts are described in the Complaint filed herein.

Iv

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federsl Rules of Civil
Frocedure on all perties defendant in this cause, who are interested in
subject tracts.

v

The Actes of Congress set out in Peragraph II of the Complaint
filed-herein give the United States of Amerfca the right, power, and suthority
tocondemn for public use the land degcribed in Schedule "A" attached to such
Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on December 8, 1958, the United States of
America flled its Declaration of Tsking of certain estates in such described

land, and title thereto should be vested in the United States of America.

o e e - e e e Ao PN L e . A e 15



VI
On December 8, 1958, there was deposited in the Registry of this
Court as estimated compensation for the teking of the degcribed estates in
the subject tracts certain sums of wmoney, snd certein portions of these
deposits have been dikbursed as set out in Paragraph XI below.
VII
The Repott of Coumissioners filed herein cm March 28, 1960, is
hereby accepted and it‘lopﬁed as e finding of fact as to all tracts covered
by such rbpbrt. The amount of Just compenntioi: as to subject tracts es
Tixed by the Commission in such report is met out ir Paragraph XI below.
VIII
Certain deficlencies exist between the amcunts deposited ms.
estimbted just compensation and the amounts fixéd by the Commission and the
Court as Just compensation. Thesz d¢/ - encies are set out in Paragraph XTI
below.
IX
The persons named in Paragraph XI as owners of subject tracts are
found by the Court to be the only defendants aseerting esny interest in the
egtates condemned herein, all other defendants heving either disclaimed or
defaulted; the named defendants ere the owaners of the respective estates as
designated and, as such, are entitled to distribution of just compensation
therefor.
X
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for public use the
subject tracts describved in Schedule "A" attached to the Complaint filed here-
in, and such property, to the extent of the estate indicated and for the
uses and purposes described in the Declaration of Taeicing filed herein, is
CONDEMNED, and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, and
all defendants herein and sll other persons are forever barred from esserting
any claim thereto.
b4 d
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the right to Just
compensation for the respective estates taken herein ig vested in the defendsnts
whose names appear below in this paragraph; the Report of Commissioners of
March 28, 1960 is hereby confirmed, and the sums therein fixed are adopted
85 .}n.{xst compensation for subject tracts as shown by the following schedule:

2

o i e e o o e ot st oot e R T




Tract B-234E

Owners: Valdo Ellison and Irene Ellison

Award of Just Compensation: - - « - =« = « = « « = = « « $150.00 $150.00

Depusited as Estimated Compensation: - - - -« = - = - - 15.00

Deposit Deficiency: = = = = « = = =« = = = = = - -~ =« =~ $135.00

Disbursed to QWNers: = = « » = = = « = = = @ = = = = a = = = = = $15.00

Balgnceduecmners& M e e e et e - e - - $135.00
Tract D-473

Owners: Helrs of the estate of Joe Wi Marsball,
deceased; who are:

Juunetta Marbhall
Pattle Joeé Marshall
Carol Jehe Marghall
James W. Marshall
Mary Marghall

Award of Juet Compensationt

Surface = - - = = = - - - Coe - = = $450.00
Minerals - - - - - - = “« - e - aa$75.00
Total - - - - - - e - - s - e - - e -« $525.00 $525.00

Deposited az Estimated Compensation:

Surface = = « = = = « = = = = = = « $450.00
Minerals = = =« = = = = = = = = = = « $ 20.00
Totgl = = = = = = = = = = = @ = = = = = = 0.00
Deposit Deficiency: =« = = = = = = =« = = = = . === - -%55,00
Disbursed to Owners: - - - - = - - . e e e m e e e aem - None
Balance due QWHErS8: = = = « = = =« = = = = »w = = = = « « = = = = $505.00
X1

IT IS FURTHER QRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the pleintiff,
United States of America, shall pay into the ﬁegistry of this Court for the
Yenefit of the named landowners the total of the deficiency amounts shown
in Paragraph XI, together with interest thereon at the rate of 6% per aroum
from December 8, 1958, until the date of deposit of such total deficiency
amount into the Reglstry of this Court. VUpon depesit of such deficiency amount,
the Clerk of the Court shall distribute to the owmers of subject tracte the

balancee due, plus thelir respective portions of the interest on such deposit

deficiency.
/C/*ﬂ-/
TES DIST% ﬁ%ﬁ
APP, :

- ) 4

g O hardaer
Hubert A, Marlow

First Assistant U.S. Attorney

Attorney for Defendant

KEEO!'IIEY Tor Defendant 3



UNITED STATES LISTRICT COURT FCR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLANCMA

Tnited States of America, ;
Plaintiff, 3
va. ) Civil Action No. k622 / ‘
3,_&78.911- Acres of Land, More or Less, g . -
St s Somts ot S el FILED
et al, and Unknown Owners, ; ﬁ/
Defendants. ) SEP 2~ 1960
JUDGMENZ NOBLE C, HOOD |
Clerk, U. 8. District Courf

1960 this matter comes

on for dispositicn on epplication of {'.he plaintiff, United States of
America, for entry of Judgment on & contract of Option for the Purchase
of Land, and the Court, after having exmmined the files in this action
and being advised by counsel for plaintlff finds:
II
The Court has Jurisdiction of the perties and the subject matter
of thie action,
I1II
This judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract
No. L1291, as such estate and tract are described in the Declaration of
Taking filed herein.
v
Service of Process has been perfe;ted either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule 71 A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on e}l perties defendsnt in this cause who are interested in the
tract onamed in Parag_raph III sbove.
v
The Acte of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United Stetes of Americe the right, power and suthority to
condemn for public use the land described in Peragraph IIT herein. Fur-
suant thereto, on Jamiary 20, 1959, the United States of Americe has filed
its Declaration of Tsking of such described property and title thereto

should be vested in the United States of America.

e+ e+ ra— i A A - e e i i e e 5



VI
on Jenuery 20, 1959 there was deposited in the Registry of this
court as estimated compensation for the taking of the described estate in
the subject tract the sum of $600.00 and none of this deposit has been
disbursed.
VII
On the date of taking in this sction, the owners of the estate
taken in the subject tract, as such estete and tract are particularly
described in the Complaint herein, were the perscus whose nemes are shown
in Peragraph XI below. Such named deferndants are the only perscne asserting
any interest in the estate taken in subject tract, all other persons having
either disclaimed or defaulted, and such named @efendants are entitled to
receive the just compensation for the eetate taken in this tract.
VIII |
The owners of the subjJect tract have each and all executed,
with the United States of America, & contract of (ptlon for The Furchase
of lapd &s alleged in the complaint herein, wherein they kave agreed that
Just ccmpensation for the estate condemred in such tract is in the amount
shown as compensation in Paragraph XI herein end such Option should be
approved,
X
It Is Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
Btates of America has the right, power, end suthority to condemn for public
use Tract No. L-1291, as such tract is particulerly described in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed h;rein; and such tract, to the
extent of the estate indicated and for the uses and purposes deséribed in
such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title thereto is vested in the
United States of America and asll defendsnts herelrn and all other persoas
interested in such estate are forever berred from asserting any claim
thereto.
X
It Is Further CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND LECFEED that on the dete of
taking, the owners of the estate condemped herein in the subject tract
vere the persons whose names asppear belcw in Paragraph XI, and the right
to Juat compensation for such estate in this tract ie vested in the parties

80 named.

e ——— i, AR A T e mcnapem g 8



AL
Tt Is Further ORDERED, ATIDGED AMD DECFEED that the contract
of Option for the Purchase of Land mentioned in Paragraph VIII above is
hereby confirmed esnd the sum therein fired is adopted as Just compensation
for the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

Tract No. L-1291

Owners: Otis Gaerrett and Elba Garrett.

Award of Just Compensation:

(Based on spproved Option) = - - = = - - - - = = = $600.00
Deposited as Estimsted Compensation: - - - - ~ $600.00
Disbursed to QWNEr8! = = = = = = = = = « = = = = = = = = - = «None
Balance due to OWNErs: = = « = = = = = = = « = = = -~ = = = =$600.00
X1I

It Is Further Ordered that the Clerk of this Court shall forth-
with disburce the sum on deposit in the Registry of this Court for Tract

No. L-1201, in the amount of $600.00 to Otis Garrett and Elba Garrett.

Hubert A. Marlow,
First Assistant U. §. Attorney

TR 1 ¢ 4 et v o i b e P ——



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF NXKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,
vs. Civil Actico No. 4622
3,478,094 Acres of land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Countles,

Oklahoma, and Frank L. Brewster, et
al, and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

Oolied Gtates of Americs,
Plaintiff,
Ve, Civil Action No. 4671
76.95 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, Oklahoma,

snd John Corlett, et &l., and
Unknowri Owners,

Defendants.

United States of Americe,
Pleintiff,
ve. Civil Action No. 4893

79.30 Acres of Land, More or Less,

e A St S el ot e Nt S e Nt Mgl gt el M Mg e N et S el L A i g

8ituate in Rogers County, Oklahowa, .
and W. L. Cole, et al., eand Unlmowm E' L ': D
Owners,
Defendants. SEP -7 1960
JUDGMENT NOBLE C. Hoop
Cl N
(As to Tracts G-738-1 to G-738-5, ek, UL. 8. District Court
inclusive, and G-738E-1 to
G-T3BE-21, inclusive,) ~
I
Now on this 77 day o ; 60, this matter comes on
A,

for dispositioh on application of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of Judgment on stipulations agreeing upon just compensation, and
the court, after having examined the files in this asction and being advised
by counsel for plaintiff finds:
it
The court has Jurisdictlion of the parties and the subject mattier
of this action.
IIT
This Judgment epplies only i~ tl.» estates condemned in Tracts Nos.
G-738-1 to G-738-5, inclusive, and G-72%0.3 to G-733E-21, ineclusive, as such
estates and tracts are described in sae Loclarations of Tesking filed in Civil
Actions 4622, LET1, and 4893,

i L Y P A A A e b AR e 4 e e AL - A ——rs =



Y
Service of Process has boen porfected elther personelly or by

publication notice es provided by Rule 71 A of the Federal Rules of Clvil
Procedure on all parties defzndant in this cause who are interested in

the subject tracts.
’ v
The Acts of Congrese set out in Paragraph 2 of the Coumplaints
herein give the United States of America the right, power and suthority to
condemn for public use the estates described in Paragraph IIT herein. Pur-
suant thereto, on Jeouhty 20, 1959, as to case No. 4628, April 20, 1959, as
to case No. 4671, and March 23, 1960, as to case No. 4893, the United States
of America has filed its Declarations of Taking of such described property
and title thereto should be vested in the United States of Americs.
Vi
On the filing of the respective Declarations of Taking, there was
deposited in the Reglatry of this court as estimated compensation for the
taking of certain estates in the subject tracts, certain sums of money, and
certain portions of these deposits have been disbureed as set out in
Paregraph XIV below,
viI
On the date of taking these actions, the owners of the estates taken
in the subject tracts were the persons whose names are shown in Paragraph
XIV below. Such named defendants are vhe only persone asserting any interest
in the estates teken in such tracts, all cther persons having either dis-
cleimed or defaulted, and such named defendante asre entitled to receilve the
Just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts.
ViII
A Stipulstion for Exclusion of Property, executed by certain ones
of the above nemed owners snd the United States of America, has been filed
herein on March 25, 1959, excluding from the tsking in this ceee certain
improvements situated on subject tracts and agreeing to the reduction of
the total compensation by the salvage value of such improvements as shown
in Peragraph XV below, anrd such stipulation should be approved.
IX
The owpers of the subject tiacis lave each and all executed, with
the United States of Americe, Stipulaticns as toe Just Compensation, vherein

2

e e AR e L T [P



they have agreed that Just compensation for thelr interest in the estates
condemned in such tracts is in the amounts shown ac compensation in
Paragraph XIV herein, end such stipulations should be approved.
X
Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated coepensation for subject tracts and the smounts fixed by the
stipulstion as just compensation, and the amounts of such deficlencies
should be de_posited for the benefit of the landowners. Such deficlencles
are set out in Paragraph XIV below.
XI
It Is Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for publie
use the tracts named in Paragraph III herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaintgand Declaraticnsof Teking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the estates indicated and for the uses and purposes
described in such Declarstionsof Taking, with the exception of the property
excluded in Parsgraph XIII herein, are condemned end title thereto is vested
in the United States of America and all defendanta herein and all other
persons interested in such estates are forever barrced from asserting any
elelm thereto.
pats
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECHIED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condermed 'ixerein in toe tracts named in
Paragraph III herein, were the persone whose names sppear below in Paragraph
gav, and the right to just compensation for the respective estates in these
tracts is vested in the parties so named, ms their respective interests appear
therein.
oIx
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECHZED that the Stipulation
for Exclusion of Property, referred to in Paragraph VIIT above, is confirmed;
the improvements covered by such stipuletion are excluded from the taking
herein, and title thereto remains vested in the defendant owners.
XIv
It Is Further CRDERED, ADJUDGED) AND DECREIED that the Stipulations
as to Just Compensation menticned in Paragraph IY sabove are hereby
confirmed and the sums therein fixed are sdopted as the awards of Just
compensation for the estates condemmed in subject {tracts ag followa:

3

[ e [ e ————



OWNERS:

A. 011 and gas leasehold estate in G-T38-4 and (G-738-5
was owvned by Americaa Climax Petroleum Corporation.

B. All interest in subject tracts except that shown
in "A" above was ouned by:

James S. Tedd, Jr.

Jane Jarvis Todd

The First Naticnal Bank of Port Worth, Texas, and
James 3. Tedd, Jr., Trusizes,

Agtna Life Insurance Company

AWARD OF JUST COMPENSATION:

A. By stipulation with American
Climax Petroleum Corporation « + « « « « o + « o 4 « § ka,72

B. By stipulaticn with Tedd, et al. . . $360,500.00
lens salvage value of improve-
ments excluded: .« 2 v . 0 s o4 e . 3,1455.00

$357,045.00
- Total award of Jjust compensation for
subJect tracts: . + 4 o 6 s 0 4 e v 2 0 s o v a s $357T,087.72

Deposited as Estimated Ccmpensation
for subject tractB: . « « « « ¢+ 4+ o+ s o+ . $324,086.70

Deposit Deficlency: « « v v o + s o s o « o+ +» » » $ 33,001.02

DISTRIBUTION AND DISBURSAL OF AWARD:

A. American Climax Petroleum Corporation
ﬂhaz‘eof&“'&rd:.....-......-q--.&i l‘a.ﬂa

Disbursed to ovner by prior 6rdert « « « o« « 2 s o o ha.pe

B. Todd et al., share of avard! « « + + + « « « » » « + $357,065.00

Disburasd to ovmers by prior orders: » . « + + . . . $321,973.35
Balance due to Todd, et al . . + « » ¢ « » v 4 4 » ¢ $ 35,070.65

Xv
It ls& Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECR:?.ED that the United Btates of
Americe shall depoeit in the registry of this Court in Civil Action No. 4622,
to the credit of Tract No. G-738-1, for the benefit of the landowners, the
total deficiency amount of $33,;001.02, Upon deposit of this sum the Clerk
of the Court shall disburse
To Actnn Life Insuvance Compeny, from the deposit for all of subjeet

tracts included in Civil Action Ho. %393 the sum of $500,00;

To James S. Todéd, Jr.; Jane Jarvis Todd; The First National Bank of
Fort Worth, Texas, and James 3. Teodd, Jr,, Trustees, Jointly, the total sum of

$34,571.65, allocated to the tracts and cases as follows:

From the deposit for sll of =suhlect tracte ineluded im
Civil Action No. 4G22, the sum of o ¢ o + » , , $34,506:65;

From the deposit for all of subject tracts included in
CiV:l-l Action No. “‘893, the sutt of « « + o4 o v « $ 65'000

¥
APFROVED: T égzgmyjéﬁé}é%%ﬁgmgw-————m—
¢ INED STAIES D

Wokont S Mardno
Assistant U, S, Attorne

._/'f_/éz ﬁ‘:%”é% i "
tiorney for Dafendants

e < e o e e ek e




UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DTSTRICY CF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,

L e

Fleintiff,
vs. Civil. Action No. W625
775.34 Acres of Land, More or Less,

Sltuate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Oklahcma, and A, £, Rader, et al, and

Tracts Nos. B-209E-1, B-209E-2,
B-239, B-23GE-1, B~23%E-2,
C-32¢E, and F-636E

Unknown Qwners, . [ L l:. D
Defendants,
' SEP -8 1960
United States of americs,
NOBLE C. HOOD
Plaintif?, Clerk, U, 8. District Court

vs, Civil Action No, L4863
Lol.42 Acres of land, More or less,
Situate in Rogers County, Oklahoma,
and Edison A. Jankey, et al, and
Unknown Owners,

Tracts Nos. B-239, B-230k-1
and Bu230E.2

Defendants.

et et N N Vot e Vet Ve gt Nl N N Y Nt Syt S gt gt g g

J U D GME N T

{As to Captioned Tracts Only)
I
NOW, con this gzg-_ day of /J—%Jt’ , 1960, this matter
J

cames cn for disposition on application of the plalntiff, United States of

fmerica, for entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissicmers flled herein
on June 2h, 1960, and the Court after taving exanined the files in this
ection and being advised by counsel for the plaintiff finds that:
Iz
The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.
III
This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in Tracts
Hos, B-2098-1, B~209E-2, B-239, B-230E.1, B-230E-2, C-329E and F-036E, as
such tracte and estates are described in the Declaration of Taking filed
in Civil Action No. 4625; and to the estates condemned in Tracts B-239,
B-~239E-1 and B-230E-2 as such tracts and estetes are described in the

Declaration of Taking Tiled in Civil Action NHo. 4863,



Iy
Service of proeess nas been perfected elther perasonally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in
subject tracts.
v
The icte of Congress set out In paragraph 2 of the Complaints filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tracis of lapd. Pursuant thereto, on
January 28, 1959, as to Civil Action Wo. 4625 and on February 29, 1960, as
to Civil Action 4863, the United States of America filed its Declarations of
Taking of such tracts of land, and title thereto should be vested in the
United States of America.
VI
On the date of filing the Declarations of Taking in the subject
Civil Actions, there was deposited in the Reglstry of this Court as
estimated compensation for the taking of the subject tracts certain suma
of money as set out in Paragraph XI belcw, aud nore of these deposits have
been disbursed.
VIiI
The Report of Commissioners filed herefn on June 24, 1960, is
hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to all tracts covered
by such report. The amount of Just compensgtion as to the subject tracts
a8 flxed by the Commissioners and now adopted by the Court is set out in
Paragreph XI below.
VIII
Certaln deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as estimated
Just compensation for subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the Comissioners
and the court as just compensation. These deficiancies are set out in
Paragraph XI below.
IX
The persons named in Paragraph XI as owners of subject tracts arve
found by the court to be the only defondsnis asserting sny interest in the
estates condemped herein, all other defendauts having elther disclaimed or
defaulted; the named defendants are the owmers of the respective estates as
designated and, ms such, are entitled %o distributica of Just compensation

therefor.

: [ st s e st o e ————c



X
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States

of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use

the gubject tracts, described in the Complaints filed herein, snd such property.

to the extent of the estates indicuted and for the uses and purposes deseribed
in the Declarations of Taking filed herein, is CONDEMNED, and title thereto
is vested in the United States of America, and all defendants herein and all
other perscns are forever barred from asgerting any claim thereto,
XI

It Is Further OHDERED, ADJUGED AND DECREED that the right to just
compensation for the respective estates taken herein in subject tracts is
vested in the defendants vhose names appear t_»elow in this peragraph; the
Report of Commissioners of June 24, 1960, is hereby confirmed spd the sums
therein fixed are adopted as Jjust compensation for subject tracts as shown

by the following schedule:

Tracts Nos. B-209E-~1 and B-209E.2

Owners:
A. E. Rader and Alts Fay Rader

Avard of Just Compensation:
For Surface only « o « + =« o o » o $1,200,00 $1,200.00

Deposited as Estimated Compensation. . . . . 820,00

Deposit Deficiency « v o v v o o o o « 4+ o o $ 380,

Dichursed tO OWHEI'Ss « + o« « ¢ o ¢ o s o o o o s u s o« » o « None

Balance DUe tO OWHETB. o 4 o v + 5 v o ¢ o 3 o o ¢ o o o » $1,200.00

Tracts Nos. B~239, B-239E-1 ard B-239E-2 in Civil
Action No, 4625 and Civil Action No. 4863 combined

Owners:

Surface:
A. G» Sellmeyer and Golda Pearl Sellneyer
R. E. Linihan and Melba M. Linihan hold a mortgage on

these tracts.

Minerals:
The Federal Land Bunk of Wichita,Kansas owns an
undivided 1/4th interest in all oll, gas and
other minerals.
A. G. and Golda Pearl Sellmeyer own the balance
of the mineral estate, cubject to the above-
named mortgage.

)

e A AL i3 [



Tracts Nos, B-239, B-23%E-l and B~230E-2 in Civil Action No. 4625 end
Civil Action No, i&863, ceribined (Continued)

Deposited as Estimated Compensation:
Case No. 4425: $1,470.00
Case No. 4863: $  51.23

$1,521.23
Avard of Just Compensation:
Surface: $1,400.00
Minerals: 85,00

Totake o« ¢ ¢ o o = = o o & = » %1&85.00 $1.,'h85-00

Deposit SUrPlus + o « o v o 5 « s « o « o s & 36.23

— .

Disbursed 0 OWNEIS o o « 2 « s o = s s 2 s o =+ ¢ o » s » o« HNome
Balance Due to Owners:

To: Federal Land Bank of

Wichita, Kansas, + « « « . » § 21.25
To: A. G. Sellmeyer, Golda Pzarl

Sellmeyer, R. E. Linihan, and

Melba M, Iinghan . . . . . . - $3,463.75

Total: $1,485.00

Tract No. §~329E

Owvners:
Cletis R. Ward and Edith Ward
Farmers Home Administration (Mortgagee)

Avard of Just Compensation:

Surface: $360.00
Minerals: _.25.00
Totale ¢ o o s s s s ¢ o « « - § 385.00 $ 385.00
Deposited as Estimated Campensation __ 285,00
Deposit Deficiency. « s+ « » « « o + o « « « § 160.00

Disbursed 0 QUHBES + + + « o o s = + = + 2.2 o = ¢ » & + »  Hone

Balance DUe £0 OWRBIE « o o o + » « « o s s o o o+ + » « « 3_385.00

Tract No., F-L36E

Owniers:
Jimmy D. Mitchell and Lou Edith Mitchell

Award of Just Compensation:

Surfaca: $300.00
Minerals: 25,00 _
TotBle o « ¢ ¢ o« 2 « « « » « «  $325.00 $ 325.00

Deposited as Estimated Compensation . . . .  $250.00

Deposit Deficlencys « ¢ « v » o o o o « « « B 75.00

—_——

Disbursed tO OWNEIS8 + « ¢ o s « s o v s « o s s » s« s o ¢ +»  Home

BalanceDuetoOwners...................§325.00

e e i ik e 1+ = L e [P RRE——————



1T

It Is Further ORDERLD, ADJUDGED AJMD DECREED that the Plaintiff,
United States of Amerieca, shall pay into the Regigtry of this Court the sum
of $570.54 together with interest on the deposit deficlencles shown in
Paragraph XI above, at the rate of €} per annum from January 258, 1959, until
the date of deposﬁ of such deficiency and interest. The Clerk of this Court
shall credit such $570.54 and interest to the deposit for the respective
tracts in Civil Action Ho. 4G25 ae follows:

B-200E-]l and
B=20YE-2 + . . . $380.00 plus interest on deposit dsficiency

C-32¢E , . . . $160.00 plus interest on deposit deficiency

P-636 e « o o % 30.54 plus interest on deposit deficiency

The Clerk shall transfer the 51.23 deposited in Civil Action
Ho. 4863 for Tracts Nos. B~239, B-230E-1 and B-230E-2 into the deposit for
the eame three tracts in Civil Actlon Ha. 4625,

The Clerk shall use the $8.23 balance pn hand in the deposit for
Tract No. B«236E herein, and the sum of $36.23 in the deposits for Tracts
Tos. B-239, B-230E-1 and B-239E-2 to apply on the deficlency as to Tract
No. P-636E herein.

The Clerk forthwith shall dishburse from the deposit for Tracts
Nos. B-239, B-239E-1 and B-23gE-2 the sum of $21.25 to the Federal Land
Benk of Wichits, Kansas, and the =zum of §1,U63.75, jointly, to A. (. Sellmeyer,
Golda Pearl Sellmeyer, R. L. Linthan and Melba ¥. Linthan.

When the deposit and transfers referred to above have been made,
the Clerk then shall disburse from the deposits in Civil Action No. 4625
certain sums as follows:

From the deposit for Tracts Hos. B~-2058-1 and B-209iE-2 the
sum of $1,200,00 plﬁs accrued interest, Jointly to A. E. Rader and
Alta Fay Roder;

From the deposit for Tract No, B-320E the sum of $385.00 plus
accrued interest, jolntly, to Cletis R. Ward, Edith Ward and Farmers Home
Adwinistration;

From the deposit for Tract No. F-636E the sum of $325.00 plus

acerued interest, Jointly, to Jimmy D. Mitchell and Lou Edith Mitchell.

n
; /,

%Lw% Jhordos)

ERT A. MARLOW
First aAsefstant U. 3, Attorney

wn

R - e

T, e e bt B b



IN THE UNITED STATLS OISTRICT COLRT FOR THE NORTHERN DISBTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA

¢, W, LIGGETT, Plaintiff, 3
-y No. 4926
CLAUDE E. 3DYRES, Defandant. FiILeD

ORDER CF Di{SHISSAL

SEP -8 1960

This matter comes on For consideration before the
upoen the oral motion of the olaintiff to dismiss witho W%t%g;sgg%aﬂ
nrejudice and the court finds that the nlaintiff shouf%eﬁﬁ -
allowed o dismiss but upon compliance with provisions to be
gpeclified by the court,

1T 17 THEREFORE HERFRY ORDLRED that the plaintiff’s cause
of action may ke dismissed upon the payment by the plaintiff
to the defendant’s attorney upon the defendant’s attorney fee
and upon the costs of said case the total sum of $150,00,
$100.00 thereof to apply upon the defendant’s attorney fee
and $50,00 thereof to be applied on the court costs in this
case,

I+ appearing to the court that said payment has been made
by the nlaintiff, it is therefore hereby ordered that the
ahove cause be and the same hereby is dismissed nithout prejudice
to further action by said plaintiff,

Witness my hand this 6Zﬁ,dﬂy of September, 1360,

Gy o .

Judgl, United States District
Court, Northern Uistrict of
A fahoma

e gt o et e [ . | e e



UNITED STATES DYISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORIHERN DISTRICT OF CXLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,
ve. Civil Acticn No. 4622
3,478,994 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowate and Rogers Counties,

Oklahoma, end Frank L. Brewster, et
gl, and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

United States of Awerica,
Plaintiff,

VE. Civil Acticn No: 4671

16,95 Acres of Lend, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, Cklahouma,
and John Corlett, et al., and
Unknown Quners,

Defendants.

United States of Americs,
Plaintiff,
vS. Civil Action No. 4893
T9.30 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, Oklehowma,

and W. L. Cole, et al., and Unknown
Ouners,

FILED

B I M LA e N N N e et S et

Defendants.

JUDGMENT SEP -7 1960

(As to Tracts ¢-738-1 to G-738-5, WNOBLE C. HOOD
inelusive, and G-738E-1 to Clerk, U. 8. District Courf
G-738E-21, inclusive.)

Now on this M day of,#;iﬂj*— , 1960, this matter comes on

for disposition on epplication of the plaintiff, Urited States of Americs,

for entry of Judgment on stipulations agreeing upor just compensaticn, and
the court, after having examined the files in this sction and being advised
by counsel for plaintiff finds:
II
The court has Jjurisdicticn of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.
I13
Tuie Jjudgment applies only to thi estates condemned in Trects Nos.
G-738-1 to G-738-5, inclusive, and G-75%0-1 to G-T3IBE-21, inclusive, as such
estetes and trects are described in the Declérations of Taking filed in Civil
Actions 4622, 4671, and 4893.

o e e b beTr e pA— o [ —— e



w
Service of Process has been psrfected either personslly or by

publieation notice as provided by Rule 71 A of the Federsl Rules of Civil
Procedure on &ll parties defendant in this cause who are interested in

the subject tracts.
’ v
The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaints
herein give the United States of America the right; power and authority to
condemn for public use the estates described in Paragraph III herein. Pur-
suant thereto, on January 20, 1959, as to case No. 4622, April 20, 1959, as
to case No. L4671, and March 23, 1960, as to case No. 4893, the United States
of Americe has filed its Declarations of Taking of such described property
and title thereto should be vested in the United States of America.
VI
On the filing of the respective Declarations of Taking, there was
deposited in the Registry of this court es estimated compensation for the
teking of certain estates in the subject tracts, certain sums of money, and
certain portions of these deposits bave been disbursed as set out in
Paragraph XIV below.
ViI
On the date of taking these actions, the ownera of the estates taken
in the subject tracts were the persons whose names are shown ln Paragraph
XIV below. Such named defendants are the only persone asserting sny interest
in the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons having either dis-
elaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitied to receive the
Just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts.
VIII
A Stipulation for Exclusion of Property, executed by certain cnes
of the above nemed owners and the United States of America, has been filed
herein on March 25, 1959, excluding from the taking in this case certain
improvements situated on subject tracts and agreeing to the reduction of
the total compensation by the salvage value of such improvements as shown
in Paragraph %IV below, end such stipulation should be approved.
X
The owners of the subject tracts have eaci and all executed, with

the United States of America, Stipulations as to Just Compensation, wherein



they have sgreed that Jjust compensation for their interest in the estates
condemned in such tracte is in the ancuats shown as compensation in
Parsgraph XIV herein, and such stipulations should be approved.
X
Certain deficiencies exist betvieen the awounts deposited as
estimated compe;xsation for subject tracts end the amounts fixed by the
stipuletion as just compensation, and the emounts of such deficiencles
should be deposited for the benefit of the lendowners. Such deficlencies
sre set out in Faragraph XiV below.
p.6 8
It Is Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DIECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for publie
use the trects named in Paragraph III herein, as such tracts are particularly
deseribed in the Compleintsand Declarationsof Taking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the estates indicated and for the uses and purposes
desceribed in such Declarstionsof Teking, with the excepticn of the property
excluded in Faragreph XIII herein, are copdemned and title thereto is vested
in the United States of America and £l11 defendants hereln and ell other
persons interested in such estates are forever barred from asserting any
claim thereto.
XIY
Tt Is Furtber ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet on the date of
toeking, the owners of the estates condemned herelin in the tracts named in
Paragreph III hereln, were the persons whose nsmes appear below In Paragraph
IV, and the right to Just compensation for the respective estates in these
tracts is vested in the parties so named, as their respective intereste appear
therein.
a1z
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the Stipuletion
for Exclusion of Property, referred to in Psragraph VIII above, 15 confirmed;
the improvements covered by such stipulation are excluded from the taking
berein, and title thereto remaing vested in the defendant owmers.
XIv
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the Stipulations
as to Just Compensation mentioned in Parayraph TY above are hereby
confirmed and the pums therein fixed are adopted as the awards of just
compensation for the estates condemmed in subject tracts as folleows:

3



OWNERS:

A. 01l and gas leaschold estate in (-728-h and G-730-5
was owned by American Cliwex Petroieunm Corperation.

B. 411 in%erest in subject tracts except that shown
in "A" above was owned by:

Jemes §. Teodd, Jr.

Jane Jarvis Todd

The First National Bank of Fort Worth, Texas, and
Jemes S, Tedd, Jr., Trusiees,

Aetna Tife Insurance Company

AWARD OF JUST COMPENSATION:

A. By stipulation with Americen .
Climax Potroleum Corporation « + + + « o « o 2 » & s & 2,72

B. By stipulaticn with Todd, et al. . . $360,500.00
less salvage value of improve-
ments excluded: o+ « .+ s 0 0 s v e 3, 455,00

$357,045.00
Total avard of just compensation for
subject £racts: 4+ « ¢ o+ ¢ . s s o e 0 .o« s+« $357,087.72

Deposited as Estimated Compensation
for subject tracts: .« . . ¢ 4 v o . e s 0 o0 o« . o $324,086,70

Deposit Deficiency: + « + s ¢ o ¢ o o + o ¢ o o + « § 33,0002

DISTRIBUTION AND DISBURSAL OF AWARD:

A. American Climax Petroleum Corporation
chare of award: . . « 4+ ¢ « v o v o ¢ 5 5 o v 2 o B Lo 42

Disbursed to owner by prior order: « « + « « « » + » kak2

e s

B. Todd et 9.1-, share of award: « « + « « &+ & o s » « $35?'Oh5.00

Dishbursed to owners by pricr orders: « « « « « « . o $321,973.35

Balance due o Todd, et 81 + « v o « « » « » o o - o § 35,070.65

Xv
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDZED AND DECﬁ:EED that the Unlted States of
America shall deposit in the reglstry of this Court in Civil Action No. 4622,
to the credit of Tract No. G-T38-1, for the benefit of the landowners, the
total deficiency amount of $33,001.02. Upon deposit of this sum the Clerk

of the Court shall disburse

Yo Actna Life Ihasurance Cempany, from the deposit for ol cf subject
tracts included in Civil Action Ho. 4893 the sum of $500.00;

To James S. Todd, Jr.; Jane Jarvis Todd; The First National Bank of
Fort Worth, Texas, eand James 5. Todd, Jr., Trustees, Jointly, the total sum of

$34,571.65, allocated to the tracts ard coses as follows:

From the deposit Tor all of suhizet tracts included in
Civil Action o, h622, the 8un 6f o o o o » - $3l|» 506‘.65;

From the deposit for all of subldect tracts included in
Civil Action No. 4893, the sun of v v v + « = » & 65,00,

7 o —
‘Hesis Zent U, bAt orney “

torney for Defer ndants




IN THE URITED “Tavks DISTRICT CCURT WOR
THE NORT/HEGE DISTRICT CF OKaLHOMA.

The itechison, Topeka and Santa Pe
{dllWJy Company, & corporation,

Flaintiff,

-VS- No. 4977 - Civil.

FILED

Sands 011 Company, an Oklanoma
corporation,

Defendant,

SEP -8 1960

JUURNAL INTRY OF JUDGMLNT, NOBLE C. HOOD
Klerk, U, 8. District Cortt

Now on this 3lst day of august, 1950,
tiis cause, having been regularly assizned for trial, comes
on to he heard in its rerulsr order. The plaintiff, The
Atehison, Topeka and HSenta Fe kailway Company, appears by
its attorneys, lichard U, daynes and Valjean Biddison, and
the defendant, Jands (il Comrany, appears by its attorney,
John +heeler, Jr,

Thereupon the defendant, by its attor-
ney, confesses the complaint of the plaintiff herein; and
the Court, being fully advised In the premises,

IT 18, THLOEFORL, ORDERED, ADJUDGED SND
DECKEED by the Court that sald plaintiff, The atchison,
Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Cowpany, & corporation, have and
recover of and from the said defendant, Sands il Company, a
corporation, the sum of Five liundred Forty and 02/100 Dollars
{4540,02), with interest thereon at 6% from this date, and
for all costs of this action, for sll of which let executien

issue.

/K}Z %7&;{:( J/Lbho’uw’

JLUDGE

APFHOVED 47 10 FORM:

Attorney for Fla

ézt WM /C{)“[”LU:_ ()uu Q,/

{//%ttorney for Defgndant

o ekt il SR



IK THE UNITED ;“ggﬂfgﬂ DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERK DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

ELIZABETH M, PRESTON,

Vs KC. 4918-C
MOORLANE EMPLOYEES TRUST P1
xvgaa & PENSICH PLAN,INC., SEP 12 1980
y DEFENDANTS. ) NOBLE C. HOOD

Kierk, U, 8, Districr Canre

ORDER DISCHARGING DEFENDART STATE MUTUAL LIFE
Wm GOKPANY, AWARDIEG ATTORNEY'S FEES

AND EXPENEE, AND !ﬁJOIlIIIB PLAINTIFF AND
___Wmm__m__

This cause geming on to be homrd upon the Counterclaim
of State Mutusl Life Assurence Company of America ic nature of
an interpleader, Dofendant hersin, the Complaint of
Eligaboth M, Preston, Plaintiff herein, and the Answer of
Eugena A. Preston and laura Pappen Pregton, Quardians of the
person and estate of Brenda Jean Preston, a minor, interpleaded
Defandants herein, the Court having econsidered the sald
Counterelalm of Interpleader and the Complaint and Angwer
and being fully advised in the premises, finds!

i« The Defendant, State Mutual Life Assurance
Company of Amsrica im a corporation orpanises and existing
under the laws of the State of Hassaohusetts, is a citisen
of said State, and its prineipal place of business is located
in the City of Worcester, Mamsachusetts, The Plaintiff herein,
Elimabeth M, Preston, is a citlsen and resident of the Jtste
of Oklghoma. The intarpleaded Defendants, Eugens A, Preston
and Laurs Fappan Pregton, Ouardlans of the person and estate
of Brenda Jean Presten, a minor, and said minor are citicens
and rasidents of the State of fklahoma.

e S AR b R, o



2. That on the 12th day of Sesptember, 1950, State
Mutual lLife Assurance Company of Ameries entered inte a Group
Annuity Contract with Moorlans Emplovees' Cowpany, the
Administrators of the Moorlane Employesst Savings & Pension
Plan for eligible employess of Noorlane Cowpany. Thav
Devin X, Preston was an smployes eligible under said Annuity
Contract and, by reason of his death on or about Februsry 23,
1960, State Mutual Life Assurance Company of Americs became
obligated to pay to his lawful beneficiary, the sua of
§23,757.92.

3. The Plalntiff, Elizabeth M. Preston, claims to
be entitled to receive said sum as the surviving wife of emid
decedant, batause of a prior designation of hersalf aas
beneficisry under the terms of a contrast with decedent and
because of the incompstency of said decsdant to change
benefictaries at the time of the change hereinafter described,

4. That the Claimants, Eugens A. Freston and Laura
Pappan Freston, Guardians of the person snd estate of Brenda
Jean Preston, a minor, elaim that said Brenda Jemn Preston
is entitled to sald sum becauss of & chinge of beneficiary
deatgnation neming Ler as bmoﬂcim. axesuted by sald
Devin ¥, Preston on Jamuary 5, 1960. Said Interpleaded
Defendants have ingtituted suit upon saild Anmuity Contract,
sgainet said State Mutual Life Assurance Company, in the
District Court of Kay County, Oklahoms, as Cause No, 24515.
That said cause was removed to the Federal District Court
for vhe Western District of Oklahoma and thersafter, trans-
ferred to the United States Distriet Court for the Northern
District of Oklahowa, and is now pending in this Court as
Cage No. L944=C, ‘

5s These two olaims to the procseds of said Group
Anpuity Contragt were conflioting and mdverse, and the
Defendant, Stete Mutual Life Agsursance Company, was without

-20-



knowlegge, information or belief sufficient to enable it to
detarmine the validity of thoss claims and the right of the
claininta as between themselves, and said Defendant could not
know or aseertain to whom the procesds of the Group Anmuity
Contract should be paid and could not, without hamard to
itaelf, undertake to declide as to the validity or superierity
of thi conflicting claime of the FPlaintiff herein and the
Interpleaded Defendast.

6. Because of the sonflict in claims of the parties
at the time of the filing of the Countarclaim herein, Defendant,
Btats Mutual Lif'e Aeswrance Company of America,should not be
compelled to determine those rights. The matter of the
deternination of those rights is a proper matter for this
Cowrt, and unless procesdings for detemination of the same
had besn ingtituted by the said Defendaunt herein, there was
danger that said Defendant would have been iavelved in &
maltiplieity of suits and been put to unnecsssary costs and
axpenuises on aceount of conflicting and adverss clains,

7+ Upon filing the (ounterclaim in the nature of
en Intarpleader herein, the Defendant, State Nutual Life
Apsurance Company of America, :m-;mm‘. $0 statute, deposited
and paid into the Regletry of this Court, thers to abide the
Judgmsnt of this Cowrt, the sum of §23,757.92, belng the sum
due on sald Group Armuity Contract.

E. Defendant, State Mutual Iife Assurance Company
of Amerisf, was compelled to employ attorneys for filimg the
Cousterelaim in the nature of sn Interpleader and prosecuting
its Counterclaim to Uecree, and it was necsssary to incur
cbligations for Court Costs and attornays' {ees.

IT IS THERKFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED That
the Flaintiff, Elisabeth M. Preston, and the Interpleaded

e e et P —————



Pefendants, Eugene A, Preston and Laura Pappan Prestom,
Guardians of the person and estate of irenda Jean Preston,

& minor, and said minor, prosecute their claims to said
proceads‘and determine who the sum of $23,757.92 belongs to,
in this action.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED That
State Mutual Life Assurance Company of America, a corporation,
be, and it is hereby didcharged from any and all liability
whatsoever as & result of its Group Amwuity Contract with
Moorland Employees! Company, the adminlstrator of Moorlane
Employees'! Savings & Pension Flan for eligible employees of
Moorelane Company entered into on the 12th day of Septaember,
1950, as a result of the death of Devin M. Preston on or about
Faebruary 24, 1960.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED That
the Plaintiff, Elizabeth M, Preston and the Interpleaded
Defendants, Eugene A, Preston and Laura Pappan Preston,
Guardians of the person and estate of Brenda Jean Preston,

& minor, and said minor hereto are perpetually en joined

and restreined from making any further claims against the
defendant State Mutual Life Assurance Company of America

on &ceount of said Group Annuity Comtract or anything growing
out of same,

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED That
the Clerk of this Court pay unto Williams, Boesche & McDermott,
Attorneys for Defendant, State Mutual Life Assurance Company
of America, & corporation, the following sume out of the
deposit made by seid Defendant into the Registry of this

Court. Cash paid for filing fees, serving Interpleaded

o ot e AT T e



Defendants and expense in the total amount of $§74.53 togsther
with attgrneys! foes whieh are heraby allowed in the sum of

$750,00. Toval $£24.93.

Saplonitr—
Datsed this 6th day of JAugwet, 1960,

4a/ ROYCE H. SAVAGE
- ""-"‘—mmm

0.K.

ROBERT J. SCOTT

of wWiliiams, BRoesche & McDermott

Atty. for State Mutual Life Assurance Co.

JACK N. HAYS

Attorney for Eugene Preston and
Laura Preston Guardians of
Brenda Jean Preston, & minor

TED R. FISHER
Atty. for Plaintiff.



FILED

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COVRT  SEF 12 1960
FOR_THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA NOBLE C. HOOD o
,Clﬁ:kg U. 5 District Conet

EUGENE A, PRBSTON and }
LAURA PAPPAN PRESTON, Guardians of the

Persos and Estate of BRENDA JEAN PRESTON, ;
a4 Miner,
pumrm’sg
Vs ] NOv k%b—c
g'rﬂs NMUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY )
¥ AMERICA, ;
DEFENDANT.

This cause coming on for pre-trigl conference this
6éth day ofﬂa:§:¥j 1960, the Plaintiffs, Eugene A. Preston and
Laura Pappan Preston, Cuardians of the person and estate of
Brenda Jean Preston, a minor, appearing by their Attorneys
Jack N, Hays of Gable, Gotwale and Hays, and George Campbell,
the Defendant 3tate Mutual Life Insurance Company of America
appearing by its Attorneys, Williamg, Boemche & MeDarmott,
the Ceurt having considered the stipulations of the parties,
finds:

1. That the Fetition may be dismissed with
prejudicoe, reserving however to the Plaintiffs the right to
prosscute their claim. to the proceeds under the Group Annuity
Gontract that is the subject of thelr cause of action in
Cause No. 4918-C, Elizabeth M., Preston, Flaintiff vs Noorlane
Enployses Trust, Savings & Pension Plan, Inc.,et al, Defendants,
in the District Comrt for the Northera District of Oklahomsa,
an action in which the rea has bean deposited and in which
the Plaintiffs have been interplead.

L P



NOW THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRERD,
that this aetiocn be dismissed with prejudice, reserving
howsver to the Plaintiffs the right to proceed to assert
their rights under the Group Annuity Coentract which is the
subject of their action in the case of Elizabeth M. Presten,
Plaintiff vs Moorlans Employees Trust, Savings & Penaton
Plan, Inc., et al, Defendants, No. k918=C in the District
Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, the action in
which the res has been deposited &nd in whieh the Plaintiffs

have been interplead.




IN THE UNITED 3TATES DISTRICT COURT FOR FILED
THE NORTHERN DISTRICY OF OKLAHOMA .

PATIENCE MULLENDORE MeNULTY P 134980
Individually, and as Next Priend SE

and Natural Ouardian of DALE
MeNULTY, - NOBLE C. HOOD

PC:lnrk. U. 8, District Conet
Complainant, ;
V. NO. 3002-CIVIL
MULLENDORE TRUST COMPANY, ET AL.,

Defendants,
QRDER

Gn this 42);_( day of..(% /{az/‘»ﬂ 1960, there comes
on for hearing the Application Of Trustees For Authority To Sell
Real Property, filed herein by the Trustees of Mullendore Trust
Company on ths Jéggggfﬁay of.ﬁziglég;ugéé:y 1960; and it appearing
that proeper notlice of this heéring has been given as required by
this Court; and there being no objectlion to the Application; and
thia Court, having examined said Application and being fully
advised in the premises, finds that the allegstions of the Applica-
tion are true and eorrect.and that it is to the best interests
of the trust estate that the property daesoribed in sald Applica-
tion be sold to the United Stateg of America for $8,200,00,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by this
Gourt that the Trustees execution  of the Offer To Sell Resl
Property, a copy of which is sttached to the Trustees' Application
aa Exhibit "4" be, and the seme 1z hereby, approved.

IT IS FURTHER ORDEREG, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by this Court
that A. C. Adams, Mildred M. Adams and Bessie M. Johnson, as
Trustess of the Mullendore Trust Company, be, and they are hesreby,
authorjzed %o convey unto the United States of America, in accord-

ance with said Offer To Sell Real Property and upon receipt of



$8,200,00, the following desgribed property located in Pawnee
County, Oklahamat

lots ) and 4, 8eat&¢n 15, Township
21 ﬁnrth ﬂ:g{u #ast, leas and
axcapt ail gas and othey minerals.

-2



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTHICT OF OHLAHOMA
United Statea of America,
Plaintiff,

vE. Civil Aetion No. 4610

Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Oklahoma and George Rott, et al, and
Unknown Cwaers,

FIEED"

)
i
)
1,402,07 Acres of Land, More or Less, i
)
)
)

Defendante. SEP 14 1950

. o NOBLE C. HOOD
(As To The Minersl Estate in Tract D-k23 Onlfferk, U. §. District Court

KOW, on this Z day of @M, 1960, this matter

comes on for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of

JUDGUEHT

America, for entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissicners filed herein on
July 11, 1960, and the Court after having examined the files in this action
and being advised by counsel for the plaintiff finds that:
11
The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subjJect matter of
this action.
I11
This Judgment applies only to the estate taken in the mineral estate
under Tract No. D=423 and as such tract and estate are described in the
Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed herein.
v
Service of process has been perfected elther perscnally or by
publicaticn notice as provided by Rule TiA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in
subject tract.
v
.The Acts of Congresa set out in paragraph 2 of the Compleint £iled
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to
condenn for public use the subject tract. Pursuant thereto, on December 19,
1958, the United States of America filed ite Declaration of Taking of such
descrived tract, and title thereto should be vested in the United States of

Americe.



VI
On December 19, 1958, there was deposited in the Registry of this
Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the describved estate in
the subject t.racﬁ the sum of $2,525.00, none of which hes been distursed, ae
set out in Paragreph XI below.
i ' vII
The Report of Commissicmers filed herein on July 11, 1960, is hereby
accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to subject tract. The amount
of Just cunpenaﬁtibn a8 to the gubjeot tract as fixed by the Commisslon and
now adopted by the Court is set cut in Paregraph KI below.
VIII
A& deficlency exists hetweer the amount deposited as estimated Ju'st.
compensation for subject tract and the rmount fixed by the Commissicon and the
Court as Just cowpensation, and a sum of money sufficient to cover such
deficiency should be deposited by the plaintiff. Such deflelency is set out
in Paragraph XI below.
X
The persoﬁa named in Paragraph XI as owners of subject tract are
found by the Court to be the only defendants asserting any interest in the
estate condemned herein, all cther defendants having either disclalwed or
defaulted; the named defendants are the owners ¢f guch estate and, as such,
are entitled to receive the just compensation therefor.
X
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the Unlted Statee
‘of America has the right, power, and anthority to condemn for public use
Tract No. D«li23, deccribed in Schedule "A" attached to the Complaint filed
herein, and such property, to the extent of the estate in the mineral estate
indicated and for the uses and purposes described in the Declaration of
Taking filed herein, fs CONDEMMED, and title thereto is vested iu the United
States of America, and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever
barred from asserting any claim thereto,
X
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the right to Just
eompensation for the estate taken herein is vested in the defendants whose
names appear below in thils paragraph; the Report of Coumissioners of July 11,
1960, 18 hereby confirmed and the sum therein Tlxed ie adopted as Just
compers ation for eubject tract as shown by tb: following schedule:

2

o i o e s A AR, AR



TRACT NO. D-k23

Owners of Mineral Estate:

Royalty interest: CQGeorge Rott and
Mrs. George Rott

Working interest: W. N, Dannernburg
Mack Q. Davis
Russell Hester

Avard of Just Compensation. . . + . $8,350.00 |  $8,350.00

Deposited as Estimated Compensation
for mineral estate . . . &+ . . $2,525.00

R i Rty

Deposit Deficiency + + + « + & - + $3,;825.00

Disbursed to OWHETS &+ « «v ¢ v 4 + o 4 o ¢ ¢+ 0 4 4o HNone
Balance Due TO OWINEES « o« « o « 4 « » o « o « « o+ $8,350.00
¥IT

IT IS FURTHER OHDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the plaintiff,
United States of America, shall pay into the Reglstry of this Court for the
btenefit of the named owners the deposit deficiency in the amount of
$5,825.00, as shown in Paragraph X1, together with interest thereon at the
rate of &) per annum from December 19, 1958, untll the date of depoeit of

such deficiency amount ilnto the Registry of this Court.

’

2
u

TED STATHS DISIRI

APPROVED:

L9, it

A. MARLOD
Flrst Assistant U. 3. Attorney




9/14/60 -2}

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FORTHE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BLAND TERRY SHOE CORPORATION,
A Georgla Corporation,

)
}
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. y  Civil No. 46890
)
SEIDENBACH'S, )
an Oklahoma Corporation, ) . '
y FILED
Defendant. )
e, e )
SEP 15 1950

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

NOBLE C. HON
Klerk, U, & Distric CD

et

THIS ACTION came on to be tried before the court on the 15th day of
August, 1960, and the evidence adduced by the parties having been heard, and
the court‘baving this day made its findings of fact and conclusions of law, it
is hereby

ADJUDGED that the plaintiff, Bland Terry Shee Corporation, a Georgia
Corporation, recover of the defendant, Seidenbach's, an Oklahoma Corparation,
the sum of Eight Thousand Seven Huadred Eighteen Doilars and Twenty Cants

{$8, 718, 20}, with interest from this date, and the further sum of § .

coste as taxed, and for execution therefor.

ey Gg e AL

Unitedé?ates Dlstrict Judg¥

Dated at Tulea, Okiahoma, this 15th day of September, 1960,



HYPRD STATES DISEREQT COURT POR TR
NORTHERN DEEIRECT OF CILAHIMA

Uiited Stxtes of Americs,

}
)
{iatumat 'u'
)
vs. jn) Civil e, by70
)
}
A\ltad Helicoptar Service, 1no., ; FILED
Reapondaut. )
SEP 17 1960
SDMENT NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. 8. District 7 et
In scuordance with Pindlags of Poct snd Comsluntcns of law exiered
borein, julgmat Lo horeky rendeved in fwvar of clalssot, toaited Bister of
Mawricn, wnd agaiast the mespondent, Allied Nelicopter Servioe, Ioc. No
Ponaity is sssocsed against resposdont. Respondent sbhall ey the costa of
thin sstion.

DATID thls /5 day of Sapbesiver, 1960,

e RS e e 1o et r o pA—————_———



UWITED STATES UFSTRTO COURT FOR THE
WORTHERW DISTRICY OF CKLAHOMA
United States of America,

Flaintiff,

vs, Civil Action Ho. LLTL
160,00 Acres, More or Less, Situate
in Novata County, Oklahoma, and

A. E, Basinger, et al, and

Unknown Cwmers,

FILED

e ot Nt Vgl Nt Nt Nt o ™ Vot Sl el

Defendants.,

SEP 26 1960

J U DG MEZNT

NOBLE C. HOOD
(As To Tracts Wos. R-1811, R-1819 and R-2821) <1tk U. . District S

I
NOW on this ggg' day of _ﬁ‘ﬁéa /o » 1960, thias

matter comes on for disposition on epplication of the pleintiff, United States
of America, for entry of Judgment on stipulations agreeling upon Just compensa-
tion, and the court, after having examined the files in this action and belng
advised by counsel for plaintiff finds:
I
This Judgment applies only to the estates condemmed in Tracte
Nos. R-1811, R-1819 and R-1821, as such estates and tracts are described in
the Declaration of Taklng filed herein.
I1I
The Court bas jurisdiction of the parties and the subjlect matter
of this actlion.
v
Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federsl Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cmuse who are interested in the
subject tracts.
v
The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
glve the United States of America the right, pover and suthority to condemn
for public use the estntes deseribed in kuragraph II herein. Pursuant
thereto, on April ik, 1958, the United 3lates of America hae filed its
Declaration of Tuking of such described property and title thereto should be

vested in the United States of America.

o . e el AL RS -



VI
On the filing of the Declaration of Toking, there was deposited
in the Reglstry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of
certaln dstates in the subject tracts, certain sums of momey, and certain
portions of these depo‘sits have been disbursed as set out in Paragraph XII
below.
VII
The persons named in Paragraph XII as owners of the subject tracte
are found by the Court to be the only defendants asserting any interest in
the estates condemned herein, all other defendante having either disclailmed
or defaulted; the named deflendants are found to te the otmers,as of the date
of taking herein, of the estates condemned in the respective tracte; and as
such, are entitled to receive the Just compensation for the estatks so taken.
VIII
The owners of the subject tracts have each and all executed, with
the United States of Amerlca, Stipulations as to Just Compensation, wherein
they have agreed that Just compensation for their interest in the estates
condemned in such tracts 15 in the amounts shown as compensation in
Paragraph XII herein, and such stipulations should be approved.
X
_ The approval of the Stipulations as to Just Compensation will create
& deficlency in the deposit for Traet No. R-1811 fn the amount of $750.00 and
& surplus in the deposit for Tract No. H-1821 in the amount of $1,200.00 as
set out in Paragraph XIT Yelow. The Clerk &hould use of the surplus as much
88 is necessary to satisfy the deficiency as to Tract No. R~1811.
X
It Is Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the United
States of America haé the right, power, and asuthority to condemn for public
use the tracte pamed in Paragraph II herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the estates indlcated and for the uses and purposes
described in such Declaration of Teking, ere condemed and title thereto 1s
vested in the Unlted States of Americe anc all defendants herein and all
other persons interested ir such estates ure forever barred from asserting any

claim thereto.

R



hes
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the tracts named in
Paragraph II herein, were the persons whose names eppear below in Paregraph XIT
and the right to Just compensaticn for the respective estates in these tracts
is vested in the parties so named, as their respective interests appear thereir
XII
It Ie Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulat:l.oﬁa
as to Just _Compensation wentipned in Paragraph VIII above are hereby confirmed
and the sums therein fixed are adopted as the avards of Just compensation

for the estates condemned in subject tracts as Tollows:

Tract No. R-1311

Owvmers:
George B. Schwabe, Jr.
Robert Vernon Schwebe
John Lecpard Schwabe
William Henry Schwabe
Emily Jeanette Bailey

Just Campensation as Fixed by Stipulation
and Adopted by Court . . . . . + « » $5,250.00 E $5,250,00

Deposited as Estimated Compensation. . . . . . 3%,500.00 ;
Deposit Deflefency . o v & v v ¢ o v o o = o & im@ﬂ_ﬂ:
Disbursed tO OVRErS. « « » s & s o ¢ = s s s o s o 4 ¢ s ¢ k $4,500.00
BalanceDuetoOwners...................';'. §750.00

Tract No. R-1319"

Owners A. E. Basinger

Just Compensation as Fixed by Stipulation
and Adopted by Court . . . . . . . . $,200.00 : $1,200.00

Deposited as Estimated Compensation. . . . . . $1,200.00 ¢

DACBUrsed £0 OWHET « « « « « » s « ¢ « e « o o s s + ¢ « o & $1,200,00

Tract No, R-1821

Owners: H. W. Reed and A. E. Basinger

Deposited as Estimated Compensation. .o e e $3,200.00
Just Compensation as fixed by Stipulation !

and Adopted by Cowrt . . . . . . + . $2,000.00 $2,000,00
Depoelt Surplus . » « & & s s = 4 o« « + = 2 $L,200,00
Disbursed to Owners: To Reed: $1,002.00
To Basinger: $1,000.00 ;
Totals v o o o « o « o o o o o oo 000.00

o o ——————_



X11%

It Is Further CROFRED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the surplus in the deposit for Tract llo. R-1821 in the Registry of this
Court, the sum of §$750.00 to the owners of Tract No. R-1811, as follows:

To: George B. Schwabe Jr. . . « » « .« $150.00

Robert Vernon Schvabe « « + « « + $150,00
John leonard Sehusbe o « « s . « $150.00
Wiliden Henry Schwabe . . . . . . $150.00
Emily Jeanette Balley .« « + + . . $150.00

UNITEDV STATES DI, JUDOE
APPROVED:
%&"&A. wﬂmw *

First Asslestent U, S. Attorney

e i et et T A AL G S v e e



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Pleintiff CIVIL NO. 4616

Vg,

115.71 Acres.of Lend, More or Less, F: l l— EE [)
Situate in Crekk and Pawnee
Counties, Oklahoma, and Carrie
Shaeffer, et al, and Unknown
{wners,

SEP 26 1960

e e e o N e N e e e

Defendants.

oo : NOBLE C. HOQD
JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION Clerk, U. S. District Court
_As. to Tract Nec. C-307 '

This cause comes on for disposition of the stipulation of
United States of America, plaintiff, end Ruby I. Harris, defendant, on
this L[Ltf day of m“__ 1960. The Court, having been advised
bty Perry A. Krobn, Assistant United States Attorney, of Oklshoma, finds
that:
I
This Judgment applies omnly to Tract No. C-307.
IT
The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.
IIT
Service of process has been perrected e provided by Rule T1A
of the Federa) Rules of Civil Procedure on all parties defendant in this
cause who have a claim or interest in Trﬁct C=307.
v
The Acts of Congress, set out in Paragrapb 2 of Complaint filed
herein, give the United States of America the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use these tracts, as they are described in Schedule
UpA" attached to such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on December 31, 1958,
the United States of America has filed its Declaration of Taking of such
described tracts, snd title thereto should be vested in the United States
of America.
Vv
On December 31, 1958, there was deposited in the Reglstry of
this Court as estimeted compensation for the tanking of Trasct No. C-307
the sum of $4,475.00, which sum has heretofore been disbursed to the land-

owner by Order of this Court dated July 10, 1959.

''' e s -



VI
On the date of taking, the title toc the estate taken in said
Tract C-307 was vested in Ruby I. Harris, ahd she is entitled to recelve
the entire award of just compensation on such tract.
VIl
The defendant, Ruby I. Harris, and the plaintiff, United Sthtes
of Americe, have entered into a stipulation as to Jjust compensation for
these tracts, wherein the parties have agreed that. the sum of $4,750.00,
inclusive of interest, shall be just compensation for such defendant's
interest in the estate, as described in the Declerstion of Taking, taken by
the United States of America in this tract, including all improvements od
the premises, and such stipulation should be épprovedt This stipulatibn
modifies the Qption for the Purchase of Land, previously executed by the
prior owner, to provide that the salvage value of the improvemenrts, to wit,
$275.00 be added to smount deposited ss estimated just compeneation for the
estate taken in Tract C-307 and to vest title to the improvements in the
United States of America, the same having been excluded from the Declavatdos
of Taking as to Tract C-307 by the terms of said option contract.
VITI
A deficiency in the deposit of compensation for this tract will
be created by this Judgment and & balance will be due the landowner,
Ruby I. Harris, as follows:

Stipulation as to Just Compenﬂatibn
TOr BUCH OWHET + + + » « = o + o « « « o & & o« « « $4,750.00

Depoeit of estimated compensation
for benefit of such owner . . . . . $b4,475.00

Diegbursed to such owner by
Order of this Court of
July 10, 1959 « « « v 4 « & 5+ » « $84,475.00

Balance of Just Compensation due

BUCH OWHEL « « « o o o s o + v+ o =+ o« o = = « = « + $& 275.00
Deposit AefAiclency « - + - « « « « » o o+ = = = o $ 275.00
IX

It is Therefore CRDERED, ADJUDGED ARD DICREED that the United
States of America has the right, power and suthority to ccndemn for public
use, Tract C-307 described in Schedule A attached to the Complaint and
Declaration of Taking filed herein, and such tract, to the extent of the
estate indicated and for the uses and purposes described in the Declara-

tion of Taking filed herein, is condemned and title thereto, including all



improvements on the premises, is vested in the United States of America,
and defendant, Ruby I. Harris, is forever barred from asserting any fur-
ther claim in the estate condemned in Tract C-307 in this case.
X
It is Further CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to

receive the just compensation for the estate taken herein as such trect

and the estate taken thereinere described in the Declaration of Taking and

Complaint filed herein, is vested in Ruby . fHarris, and the stipulation

as  to just cotpensation for the estate taken in Tract C-307 is hereby con

firmed, and the sum therein fixed is adcpted as the award of just compen-
sation for her interest in such tract.
xa
It is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECFEED thet the plaintiff,
United States of America, shall pay intc the regietry of this Court for
the benefit of the landowner, Ruby I, Harris, the deficiency amount of
$275.00. Upon deposit of such deficiency, the Clerk of this Court shall
disburse to Ruby I. Harria the balance of just compensation due her of

$275.00, being inclusive of interest.

/
UNITED STATED DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

S Y 4
[y i /A
PERRY K. KROHN
Assistant United States Attorney

S



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT O OKLAHOQMA

United States of Amerlca,

Plaintify,

V5. Civil Action No. 4525

T75.34% Acres of Land, More or lLess,

Situate in Bowata and Rogers Counties, )
Oklahoma, and A: E. Rader, et al, and J F I L E D
Unkpown Owners, J
)
Defendants. ) SEP 26 1960
JUDGCMENT : NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. 8, District Tt
As to Trect No. 1-1238

On May 16, 1960, this cause, as to Tract No., L-1238 only, came on
for Jury trial at Tulsa, Oklahoma, before the Honorable W. R. Wallace, sitting
in the United States District Court for the Horthern Distriet of Oklahoms. The
plaintiff, United States of America, appeared by Robert S. Rizley, United Statees
Attorney, and Hubert A. Marlow, aAssistant United States Attorney, for the
Northern District of Oklahcma. The defendant owners of Tract No. L-1238
appeared by their attorney, Mr. Richard D). Gibbon.

A Jury was impaneled and svorn, copenlng statements were made,
evidence was introduced by both sides, final arguments were made, and the
Court instructed the Jjury. Vhereupon the jury retired for deliberation, and
on May 10, 1960, returned its verdict awarding Jjusi: compensation for Tract

No. L-1238 in the sum of $17,500.00. Thereupon the Court finds:

I
This Judgment applies only to the surface estate in Tract No. L-1238,
as such tract is described in the Declaration of Toking filed herein.
‘ I1
The Court hss Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this actlion.
I11
Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule 71A of the Pederal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
these tracts.
v
The Acts of Congress set out in paragreph 2 of the Complaint filed

herein give the United S5tates of nmerica tae right, power, and suthority to

kB L A——— A e . e A T - s vl e



condemn for public use the land deearibod as Tract Ho. L-1238 in such
Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on Janenry 03, 1959, the United States of
America filed its Declaraticn of Tsking of a certain estate in such deseribed
land, and title thereto should be vested in the United States of America.
v
On Jaruary 28, 1959, there wos deposited in the Registry of this
Court as estimated éompensation for the taking of the described estate in
Tract No. L-1238 a certain sum of meney and all of this deposit has been _
disbursed to the owners entitled thereto, as sef out in Paragraph IX below.
Vi
The verdiet of the Jury should be gpproved.
VIiL
The persons named in Paragraph IX sre found by the Court to be the
only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned herein, all
other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the nomed defendants
are Pound to be the owners of the svbject tract, and, as such, are entitled to
distribution of just compensation therefor.
VIII
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDNFD, AND DECREED, that the United
States of America has the right, power and authority to condemn for public
use, Tract No. L-1238, as such tract is described in the Complaint and
Declaration of Teking filed herein, and the surface estate in such tract,
to the extent of the estate lndicated anl for the uses and purposes described
in the Declaration of Taking filed herein, ;_u condemmed and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America, and all defendants herein and all
other persons interested in such estate In such tract are forever barred from
asserting any claim thereto.
X
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED, that the right to Jjust
compensation for the described estate in Tract No. L-1238, teken herein, 1s
vested in the defendants whose names appear below in this paragraph, the
Jury's verdict is hereby confirmed aend the sum therein fixed is adopted as
Just compensation for such estate as set cut in the following aschedule:

TRACT NO. L-3230
Landowners: Edward C. lawson and Alice K. Lawscn, his wife

Compensation Fixed by Jury Verdict
and approved by Court . . . . . $17,500.00 $17,500.00

Disbursed to OWHETS + « » « +» « ¢ « « + « + » « « $17,500.00
APFROVED:

p
@ﬂ[ggﬁF‘_ . -2

(f\yﬂlég#g;!, xq@ﬂQﬂ”— URIHED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

8816 . Dw ortiey

a1 s G5 e s — |



UNITED STATES DLSYRICT COURT FOR THE

WORTHERT DISTRACT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Amerlca, 3

Plaintiff, %
Ve, % Civil Action No. L4651
L00.00 Acres of Land, More or Less, ;
pas RS | FILED
Unknown Owners,

Defendunts. % SEP 26 1960

J UDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U, 8. Districs ™~ vt

{As to all Tracts)

I
wow, on thts 2L 2 day of 44,;@@4 uo __, 1960, this
matier comes on for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States
of fAmerica, for entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed hereln
on February 3, 1960, and the Court after having exomined the files in this
action and being advised by counsel for the plaintiff finds that:
I1
The Court has Jurisdiction of the partiecs and the subject matter
of this acticn.
111
Service of process has been perfected elther personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Clvil
Frocedure on all parties defendant in this cauae.
v
The Acts of Congress set cut in peragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the Unitgd States of Aamerica the right, pover, and authority to
condemn for public use the property described in such Complaint. Pursuant
thereto, on March 4, 1959, the United States of /merica filed its Declaration
of Taking of certain estates in such described tracts, and title thereto
should be vested in the United Stales of America.
v
On March 4, 1959, there was deposited in the Registry of this
Court as estimated ccupensation for the ilaking of the described estates in
subject tracte certain sumcz of moucy, noue of which has been disbursed, as

set out in Paragraph X below.

R A e B it ek V7 o s i g At e

o g o



VI
The Report of Commisniorers filed hereln on February 3, 1960, is
hercby accepted zod adopted as e findingcd fuct, The amcunt. of Just compensa-
tion ae to the subject tracts as fixed by the Commission and now adcpted by
the Qourt is bet olit ih Paragraph X below,
viI
A deficlency eixists between the amount deposited as estimated Just
compensation for certain tracts and the amount fixed by the Commisslon and
the Court as Just compensation; and a sum of money sufficlent to cover such
deficiency éhould be deposited by the Govermment. Such deficlency is set
out in Paragraph X below.
ViIl
The perscns named in Paragraph X as owners of subject tracts are
found by the Court to be the only defendants asserting eny interest in the
estate condemned herein, all other defendants having either disclaimed or
defaulted; the nawed defendants are found to be the owners of such estate
and, as such, are entitled to recelve the respective avards of‘ Just
compensation.
X
17 1S THEREPORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DBEUREED that the United States
of Americs has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
subject tracts, described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking
filed herein, apd such property, to the extent of the estate indicated and
for the uses and purposes described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein,
is CONDEMIED, and title thereto 1s vested in the United States of America,
and all defendants herein and all other perscns are forever barred from
agserting eny claim t_hereto.
X
1T IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to just
compensation for the estate taken herein 1s vested in the defendante whose
pames appear below in this paragreph; the Report of Commlssioners of
February 3, 1960, 1s hersby confirmed and the sums therein fixed are adopted

as just compensation for subject tracts =. shown by the following schedule:



Tract Wz, J-7033 and
Part of Tract Wo. J-1036E-1

Owners:
Robert L. Houge
The Onego Corporaticn
Delavare Valley Finanelal Corporation holds a Mortgage
in the prineipal sum of $75,000.00 cn The Onego
Corporation Interest.

Deposited es Estimated Compensation: - . + . . $16,790.00

Just Compensation fixed by the Commissloners
and Adopted by the Court. . . . . . . . . . . _13,500.00 $13,500,00.

Depoeit Surplus + + + & o « o o « + & s « o « o« $ 3,290.00

Dishursed tO OWNEI'S + o o o« o o « 2 s = 2 5 = =« s & s & & & a & None

Bolance DUe OWHETS o« = « « » o o o « + & s 2 = o s o ¢« « o« « o« $13,500.00

Tracts Hos, J-1053 and J-1054

Owners:
Claud N. Jordan and Helen R. Jordan
The Onego Corporation
The Delaware Valley Financial Corporation holds a Mortgage
in the principal sum of $75,000.00 on the Onego Corpora-
tion interest.

Just Compensation fixed by the Commissioners :
and Adopted by the Court + « + + + « « o » » $58,500.00 ° $58,500.00

Deposit of Estimated Compensation . o « » « » _146,915.00
Oross Deposit Deficiency . « + « + + + « » » » $11,585.00 {

Less Surplus as to Tracts J-1038 and :
Part of J-1038E-1 . . . . . % 3,290,00

Het Deposit Deficlency . +» « + « « = « + » » . $ 8,295.00

Pisbursed t0 OWNErS .+ ¢ « = « s ¢ o o o« o = o o v 2 ¢ 2 ¢ = o +» HNome

|
- I

Bolance Due €0 OWHEXS o 4 o « = s « « s o ¢ o ¢ + ¢ 2 o« o $58,500,00

p.e

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Plaintiff,
United Btates of America, shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the
benefit of the ownere of Tracts J-1053 and J-1054 the sum of $9,146.25,
{calculated as follows: $8,295.00 plus $851.25 interest on the $11,585.00
gross deposit deflciency at the raie of 5% per annum from March bk, 1959 to
May 25, 1960); and shall deposit the amount of money nccessary to pay the
interest on the $8,295.00 net deposit defiziency at the rate of 6F per annum

frcm May 25, 1960 until the date such suns are deposited in the Registry of

this Court.

)

S)
APPROVED: G

m%é@ Q Mm/-’—w

Hukert A, Marlow
First Assistant U. S. Attoraney

e bt b 1 Y S © ¢ o i cvcrmon v st



Piaintife,
vs. arnrm.50m FILED
Brockside Develogneot Ou., Inc.
and W, K. Colderweod, SEP 26 1960
Defandacta. NOBLE C, HOOD
Clerk, U. §, District Cours
JUDOMEETY

WU, en vhis Mw«wmﬁo, Ahe shovesembitled
sabter ooming on for hesring, the plalstify, Usit:d Stetes af Americs,
sppearing by Jumes 5. Burtos, Assistant United States Attoruey for the
Northern Pistaiot of Oklsboos, sed the defendmnts, Erocksids Develepment Co.,
Ing,, snd V. K. Caldorwood, having failed to answer, but sppearing spectally
by their attosmey, Lrvine B, Ungerman, o) it eppearing to the Cowrt thet
this 1s a sult upon tws nortgage ates anl for foreclasurz ef two martgages
wpor: real estate seouring the samme, whish real eskate is loocated ia the
Comiy of Tulsa, Htats of Oklehoma, within the Nerthern Judicial Datrict of
OkLabowa.

It furteer sppesring that due spd legal perscmal servies of smmons
mmmnmmamﬁ, 1960, in this Stete, requive
ing them to smewer the coxplaint filed herein in wot weoe than 20 days after
the date of sorvice of sumeons, sad 1% further sppearing thet esch defendmyt
hummnnhzumrmu,m;»mtwmwmurm,
Irvine . Usgerwmen, end aduitied the axsqution of the notes and mortguges
eed upom, spd that they were Lo defenlt in the instellmeniks due under the
notes, sof sfaitting tho amounts dus, ms set forth in the complsint bereln,
and. the Cowrt, being fully sivised, finis thet all the sllegations snd
avermants in the complaint of pleintiff are true; that there is dus frec the
defendant, Brookaide Develapment Ce., Ifa., to the plaintiff, Uuited Ststes of
Averice, on the notes el morigages, the folloving sseuwbe:

1} The 113,
0 g B s e

(2) The soerued interest thereom through Mly 31, 1950
in the smount of §2,872.57 ou Noe T end &1,541.75

{3) An stvance in the smount of {671.20 under Real
Estate Mortzage I3 plus,



(Y] mmmmwmwmmum
mout of §8.09; plus,

(5) Interest oo sald principe]. belences ssd on satd sdvance

at the rete of four per centun (i) per exmm from
ogist 1, 1960,

e Cowrt furtber finds that e plaiukislf has o fired sad pricr
Iisn upsn the resl ewbate sod premises éosoribed in the complaint by virtus
of the mortgages as macrity for the payuwest of the indsbtednass, intersst,:
snd conts, vhich preperty is dsseribed as fullows, to-wit:

1ot Twe (2), Klosk Yeur (b) of Seuth Broockside
mmumm.mmuuu
the Recordad Flat thexeof, and

S Sl Gk e
according to the Recorded Plat therees,

The Court further fimds that the lien of plaintiff is first end
Prior over amy intsrest the defendant, W, H. Calderwood, uight bave obteined
in the desd given by Defendsnt Corporati, es set ferth in the caupleint
berein,

IT IS5, WESMRE, GRUSRED, ADJUDGED, AMD DECNED by the Cours thet
pladatify, United dtates of Amexica, 4o have sd rocover from the dadwndant,
Brockside Development Co., Ing., the sam of $20T,40L.49, with interest on
the privcipal mm of $202,678,98, at the rate of four per cemt (bf) per snoum
from the first &ay of August 1960, together vith tiw costs of this actiom,
soorued snd sccuing,

It further sppearing to the Cenrt that e marigages cembain the
words, "Hortsagor hereby watves all benefit of sisy, velustion, o
sppratsemant, . . ., sol both ésfendamts, by thelr cttoroay, Irvine E.
Ungerman, heve this dxy flled e stipulation to weive the statutery six memths
mm.ma@mm 2n Order of Sale ahall issus,

IT 18 FURTHER

RED, ADJUDOED, AND LECHEED by the Court that in
case defendent, Svookside Develipmeut Co., Ire., fails to pay the plaiabift
mmﬁummwxmt-num, Perthwith, an order of sale

shall fsmas to the United States MNershal forr the Northern District of Cklabome -

mmum»ummmuzw,nmwm,
the lanis and tenceemts deseribed in the mortgages, to-ulb:



Lot Two (2), Bloak Four (k) of Bouth Brockelds
mmummm, aactelling

1ot Taree (3), Bloak Four (1), Gowth Broskside
Additiom in Pulsa Ceunty, Stats of (klshams,
accoréing to the Rscorded PFlat thexrvof,
wmmmﬁmmMMpumunns
(1) _mmammwmmﬂ«m-m
(2) In peymmt of uy wpaid vexes dusj
(3) In payment to plainidff toe wam of $207,400.49, with
intevest on the am of §200,673.98, = the
raks of feur par et (W) per smman frem iogsetil, 1960;

(*) The residue, 1f smy, be patd te the Clerk of the
Court o auaits the furthar avder of thw Gourt.

I the swouwt devivel fraw M salo is insuffictonmt to setisfy
e jolgeewt, intarest, aad 0oNbS, 1ot sxecuticn fssue ageinst the defendant,
Prookside Develcpment Co., Ine., for the remainder wnpaid.

IT I8 FURISER OSDINED AMD ADJURGED by this Cowrt that, fran aad
after the sale of the resl property under spd by virime of thin Julgeent
anl dscrus, the dafondssts, sad each of them, wnd all persons claixing wnder
“.ﬂdﬁwd“ﬂm%&iﬂ;d%ummthﬂ
mmmmmmamﬁmwﬁmmm

m, “’ﬂn, w’m' @ﬂ“ﬂ;iﬂgwhﬂnmm,ﬂ
any part thereot.

— e . e AL e b T A e Rttt RS e ————— i ———



IN THE UNITED STATES DI STRICT COURT IN AND FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

TAMEE REWTON NAVE,

}
Flaintiff, ;
v~ ;) Ko, 4996
MACK W, OVERTON, g FILED
Defendent. )
SEP 28 1960
QRBER. NOBLE C. HCOD

Clerls, 1. 8. Distri
THIE MATTER coming on for hearing on the written Application
of the plaintiff herein, the Court finds that all of said 1ssues in the above

matter have been fully compromised and setiled and hereby dismisses this csuse

with prejudice to any future ection,

g e ARSI o7 SRR 2 - vt < rp—— e A A MM A MM T ¢



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

*****-k*******************
#*
EDWIN A, ELLIOTT, Regional Director of the *
Sixteenth Region of the National Labox *
Relations Board, for and on behalf of the ¥
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, :
‘ Petitioner, :
v. ¥ civil No. 4965
SHEET METAL WORKERS' INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION, * FILED-
LOCAL UNION NO, 270, AND ITS BUSINESS AGENT, ®
B. J. REINHARD, :
% SEP 29 1960
Respondents. %
- * NOBLE C. HOTIj
ok ok ok ok ok ok ke ok ok ok ok ok ko kokok ok ok ok ok ok k Rk Clerk, U1, 8. Distries ' oot

ORDER DISMISSING PROCEEDING FCR TEMPORARY INJUNCTION

A petition having been filed herein for a tempoxary injunction enjoining

and restraining respondents from engaging in certain acts and conduct sget forth
therein pending final disposition of the matters involved pending before the
National Labor Relatione Board, and it appearing to the Court that the matters
involved pending before the National Labor Relations Beard have been settled
and the case closed by said Board, which (s ite £inal disposition of the matters
involved pending before it, and the parties having consented to the entry of
the within order, it is therefore

ORDERED, that this proceeding be, and it hereby is, dismigsed and

terminated without costs to elther party.

/
Done atQvaﬂ-ﬂ-—’ , Oklehoma, this 27 day of éiowz“-‘, 1960,

o Lo Y Hovio o
United Sfates District Judge

The entry of the foregoing order is

4
hereby consented to this 7 day
of , 1960,

C)ﬂ%z (ARt

ﬁme for Petitioner

Attorney for ﬁespouﬂnts -

o s Al e 11 2 o e mma o AL R e i - A It e



IN THE UNITED STATRES DISTRICY COURT FOR THE NOKTHERN DISTRICT
OF UK LAROMA
TRAILERCOACH, ING., Flainttif

)
)
ve }
) NO, 49585
)
}

COMPANY, Dafondant FILED
SEP 30 1960
This causs having been submitted to the Court on the & HOOD

Clerk, U. 8. District Court
Imets by the parties contained in the Pre-Trial Qrdor of June 22, 1960, and

the Ceurt having considered sich facis and the brisfs of counnel filed herein,
and having filed its Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law concluding that
the plaintiff is not entitied to the declarstory rolief prayed for ia the plaintiff's
complaint,

IT 16 BY THE COURT ADJUDGED AKD DECAEED:

1. That the defendant, American Heme Assuranus Company, is not
whligated under its Automobile Gazsge Liability Palicy No. AG 402840 {asued
by defandant to plaintiff, Treilercoach, Inc., to defsnd the sdtion instituted by
Ruth B. Verasn as plaintili ageinet Trailurcoach, Inc., as defendant, in the
District Court oi Mayes County, Oklahoms, being CGasse Neo. 10880, or to de-
fund any other action or astions that muay be {anim»d against Trailarcoach,
Inc. an & result of the sxplosion which ecsurred un March 29, 1959 in the
Mobile Homs Trailer owned by Jos M. Vorsen and Buth B. Veyaon, asd
defendant is ast chligated 10 pay any Judginent that inay be rendarsd in said
actisn by Ruth B. Vernen sgainst Trailercosch, Ind. lu the Distriot Gours of
Miayes County, Oklaboma, and is not obligated to puy auy judgmsnt that may
e rendered in any other aation oy actions that may be instituted agaiast
Trallercoach, Inc. as a result of said explosion of Mavch 29, 1959,

Z. That the declaratory relief prayed {or lry the plaintiff in ite com-
plaine be and s hershy dented and judgmeat be and i hereby randsred in favor
of the dafendant and agninst the plaingiff,

DATED this 50 day of September, 1960.

et e+ . e e+ e o way s T A wr e e p——



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF QKLAHOMA

TULSA DIVISION

BERNICE TRACHSEL and
RUDOLPH TRACHSEL,

)
Plaintiffs ; C1LE D
“ves § Civil No, 4660
WARREN R. WADE, ; oot 31960
Defendant. ) NOBLE c. HO oD
Clerk, U- 8

MOTION FOR DISMISSA L

Comes now the Plaintiffs and moves the Couft as follows:
To dismiss with prejudice the above styled action because the Plaintiffs

have agreed to accept a compromise figure as a full and final settiement.

Attorney for the Plaintiffs

ORPER

On motion of the Plaintiffs, it is ordered that because of an
agraed settlement figure being reached between the Flaintiffs and the
Defendant, the above styled case of Barnice Trachsel and Rudolph Trachsel

vs. Warren R. Wade is hereby dismissed with prejudice this é"‘( day of

5B . Frnge)

District Judge

CEnpteitior; 1960,

District Court



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Flosgie Hanson, )
, )
Plaintiff, )
)
va. } No. 40849-Civil
}
Safeway Stores, Inc., ) E
a corperation, ) 1L
) ED
Defendant, )
OCT -3 1960

mNSBLE C. HOOD
DIEMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE '+ U- S District Cruret

Comes now the plaintiff, Floasie Hanson, and dismieses the
above etyled and numbered cauae of action with prejudice to the bringing
of a future action.

Dated this 29th day of September, 1360.

Comes now the defendant, by and through its counsel of record,
and congents to the dismissal of the above styled and numbered cause

of actlon with prejudice to the bringing of sny future action.

S

L L__.,,"
Attorkex fo x@dfendant

Pursuant to Rule 28, U.8.D,C., it is hereby ordered that the

sbove styled and numbered cause be digmissed with prejudice.

‘ZW{CL (E 7 \(r-rdf/
wik/el United Sistes Distriet Clerk
9-28-60 .

//?7 /A gﬁ-—:ﬁ_ ke

e - ety Bt b © R s



IN THE UNITED 3TaTes BINTRICT COURT FOR
THE HORTIURERN OISTRICT OF OKLATIOMA

The Atchison, T peka and Santa Fe {
Heilwey Cowpany, & corporation, é
Plairtiff, )
- g No. 5014
§
J, H. watt, an individual doing }
business as Tulsa Iron & %etal { F?’ l_ EE [)
Company, %
Defendant. 5 0CT
=3 1960
JOURNAL ENTHY OF JUDGMENT, NOBLE C, HOOD

§ [Clerle, U. s, District Core

Now on this ;ZE#fday of . Q¢tteber,
1960, this caune, having been resularly assigned for
triszl, comes on to be neard in its resular order. The
plaintiff, The itchison, Toneka and Santa Fe Railway
Company, appears by its attorneys, Richerd D. Haynes
and Val jean Tiddison, and the defendant, J,. k., Watt, an
indfvidual doling husiness as Tulsa Iven & tetal Company,
appears by its attorney, Philip #, Landa.

Thercupon the defendant, by its
attorney, confesses the complaint of plaintiff hereing
ind the Court, being fully advised in the promices,

IT 18, THEUERORE, ORDLRED, ADJUDGED
AND DECRLED by the Court that sald plaintiff, The iAtchison,
Topeka and Santa Fe Hailway Company, a corporation, have
and recover of and from the said defendant, J, ®. watt,
an individual doing business as Tuls:e Iron & “etal Company,
the sum of Three Thousapd Eirht Hundred Twenty-six and
60/100 Dollars (33,826,60), with interest thereon at 6%

from this date, and for all costs of this action, for all

of which let execution issue.

- vV JULGE.

APPROVED 3 TO FORM:

Attorney for éé?ntﬂ@' —

UL ) A s

ittorney for Défendant.

I e et i i, o o i Yo = [E————— SRR



TH THE 27 TED 3TATES JISTRICT COURT FOR THE
wOTEAN CT3TRICT OF UKLAHOMA

ANDRA P, PIRIUE and )
MARGARET L, HINTUN, )
}
piaintiifs, )
~ya- )]
> ] No. L9720 CIVIL
}
AGRICULTURAL TNSURANCE COMPANY ) FILED.
OF WATERTOWN, NEW YORK, An Insurance } )
Corporatiorn, )
) .
Defendant, )} -1 1980
)
NC. A NARRS
JCURNAL ENTRY U7 JUDCMENT Clerly, Lo B Dristrfer ot

This cause coming on to be hzard this 26th Juy of September,
1960, pursuant to regular assignment for trial, said plaintiffs belng present
in persan and with their attorneys, Rcbert N. Wilde and Waldo Jenes, Jr., and
the defendant appearing by their atterney, Thomas L, Palmer, and both parties
answering reaty for trial, and a jury having been heretofore waived in open.
court, the Court pmceeded to hear the evidence of witmesses, sworn and
examined in open-court and arguments of counsel.

The Court being fully advised in the premises, on consideratien
thereof finds that plaintiffs have not sustained ths allegations of thelr
pestition on their first and third caures of action and finds that the defend@t
is entitled to judgment on said first and third causes of actlon.

The Court further finds that plaintiffs nave sustained the
allesgations of their petition on their second cause of actlon and that they*.'f'_

are entitled to judgment accordingly.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGD AND DECREED BY THE COURT
said plaintiffs, Andra P. T!inton and Margaret L Hinton, have and recover
sum of Ten Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty One and 69/100 ($10,781,69) Dollarvs
of the said defendants, Agricultural lnsurance Company of Watertown, New Ydi"'k-;,

with interest at the rate of 6% per annum from the date of judgment.

AFPROVED T0 FORM:

A//f {/ Mj///m
: /




UNITED STATES DISTHICT OOURT
POR THE
NORTHREN DISTRICY OF OKLAHOMA

Audrey Mas Stone, ;
Plaintare, )
e, ; Givil Aatiom No. 4931
Syl Moy, | ; .
Defendant. ; EILED
OCT -4 1980

NOBLE C. HOOD
LIRGUENZ Slerk, U, 8. District Mnviet

Thie aotion eame om for trial hefore the Cowrt and
a jury, the Honorebls Royce H. Savage prenlding, and the
1ssues having been duly tried and the jury on Ootober 4, 1960
having rendered A verdiot for the plaintiff’ to rescover of the
defendant damages in the smount of Five Thouasnd, Two Hundred
Firey (43,250.00) Dollars,
IT 15 OADERED AND ADNUDGRD shat the plaintiff, Audrey
Mag, Stone, recover of the defendant, Sidyl Fry, the sum of
" fwatWhousend, Twe Hundred Pifty ($5,£50.00) Dollars, with
':.nunn thereon &t the rate of 6% per ennue from the dnte
heveof until paid, and her cost of astien.
‘Dated at Tules, Oklahowa, this Lth day of October, 1960,




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Lorene Diehl,

Plaintiff, ) D
i Civil No. 4800 FILE
Phillips Petroleum Company,
Defendent. ocT -5 1980
NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGMENT Clerk, U. S. Diserict Courd

Thiz actlon came on for trial before the court
and a jury, the Honorable Royce H. Savage presiding, &and
the issues having been duly tried and the Jury on Octo-
ver 5, 1960 having rendered a verdiet for the plaintiffl
to recover of the defendant damages in the amount of
Thirteen Thousand ($13,000,00) Dollars,

IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the plaintiff,
Lorene Diehl, recover of the defendant, Phiilips Petroleum
Company, the sum of Thirteen Thousand {$13,000.00) Pollars,
with interest thereon at the rate of 6% per annum from the
date hereof until psid, and her cost ol action.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahomas this 5th day of October,
1960.

NOBLE . HOOD, CLERK




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAEOMA

Lawrence J. Diehj, FILE D
Pleintirf, B

ve. Civil No. 4801

Phillipe Petroleum Company, 0CT -5 1960
Defendant., !

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk;, U. S District Court
JUDGMENT

This action came on for trial before the court
and a Jury, the Honorable Royce H. Bavage presiding, and
the issues having been duly tried and the jury on Octo-
ber 5, 1960 having rendered az verdict for the plaintiff
te recover of the defendant damages 1ln the amount of
Fourteen Hundred ($1,#00.00) Dollars,

IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the plaintiff,
Yawrence J. Dilehl, recover of the defendant, Phillips
Petroleum Company, the sum of Fourteen Hundred ($1,400.00)
Dollars, with interest thereon at the rate of 6% per annum
from thedate hereof until paid, ahd his cost of action.

Datdd at Tulsa, Oklahoma, thils 5th day of OQctober,
1960.

NOBLE C. HOOD, CLERK

By
? éepu%yi E;’

et 1 o e et oy o S o by e A + o T i



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT QF OKLAHOMA

Rachsel 1. Hizer,

Plaintiff, E1l LE D
Vs, Civil No. 4924
Robert W. Sanderson, oeT -5 1360
Defendant.

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, 'U. 8 District Court

JUDGMENT

This action came on for trilal before the Court
and a Jury, the Honorable Royce H. Savage presiding, and the
issues having been duly tried and the Jury on Qctober 5, 1960,
having rendered a verdict for the defendant,

IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDQED that the plaintiff,
Rachael L. Hizer, take nothing, that the action is dismissed
on the merits, and that the defendgnt, Robert W. Sanderson,
recover of the plalntiff, Rachael L. Hizer, his cost of
action.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this 5th day of October,

1560,

NOBLE G. HOOD, CLERK

B
¢ pu

[ o+ e A b o = b ok bbb 4 - AT i



(o

RTIAH
£ 3,60

LAW OFFICES
LUNGERMAN,
GRABEL.
UNGERMAN,
LEITER &
UNRUH

SIXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA, CKLAHOMA

IN THE UNITEZD STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF QKLAHOMA

JENSEN BROS, MFG, CG,, INC,,
A Corporation,

Plaintiff,

No, 4832 - Civil

FILED

Ve,

BIG MIKe PIFPc ANL SUFrPLY, INC,,
A Corporation, and ILLINI CIL COMPANY,
INC., A Corporation,

Defendants. ocr =6 1960
Nop
JUDGMAINT Cler, Uf'g lgi.shl:z'l oD
- <t Cours

The zbove entitled mattex canie on pursuant to previous agresments

étz'/day of

and stipulations for trial beiore the Court without & jury, on the

_Qé::{-f'l’— . 1960, the plaintiff appearing by Ungerman, Grabel,

Ungerman, Leiter & Unruh, its attorneys of record, and the defendants, Big
Mike Pipe and 3upply, Inc,, and Ilini Gil Company, lnc,, by <, A. Whitebook,
their attorney of record. The Court having reviewed the pleadings on {file in
this cause and the Stipulations heretofore entered into by the parties heretc
and filed of record in this cause, the Court finds that there are no issues of
fact to be determirced, the same having been fully etipulated to and antered
in this cause, and that pursuant thereto, judgment is entered by this Court as
foliows, to-wit: ’

IT IS CRIDERED AND ADJUDGED, that the plaintiff, Jensen
Bros., Mfg. Co., Inc,, have and recover a judgment against the defendants,
Big Mike I’ipe and Supply, Inc,, a corporation, and Iliini Uil Company, Inc.,
a corporation, and each of them, in the sum of $30, 694,97, together with
interest thereon at the rate of Six per cent per annum from this date, and for
ita costs and disbursements in this action, to he hereinafter taxex, on notice,

%V /C;’? A uf'?a«mc 2

APPROUGVED: Urf ed States District Judge,

Uagerman, Grabel, Ungerman,
Leiter & Unruh

BYJ;%/E}%’ At lom /f/bb’w/%/

/ ttorneys forPlaintiff,

S [l e lfool

Attorney for Defendants,

s ——— et e o O S i re———— it



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHE DIbTRICT

ILE]

OF OKLAHOMA

UCT -5 1850
EUGENE FRYE, ¥ BLE
- ) Clerh U.s oo HO
Plaintiff, ) ‘
)
V8. ) No, 4330
}
AMERICAN INCOME LIFE INSURAMCH ) Civil Action
COMPANY, an insurance corporation, )
: }
Defendant. }

URDER COF DISMISSAL WITH PREJULICE

It having been made to appear to the court that plaintiff and defendant

have compromised and settled the issues and disputes set out in the petition
and answer, and the court being otherwise fully advised in the premises,
igsuee the following urder of dismissal:

IT IS THEREFOQORE ORDERED that the causee of action and issues
alleged in the petition and answer of each of the parties hereto, are hereby
dismissed with prejudice and at the cosis of the defendant.

Dated thig 30th day of 3eptember, 1950,

/} /auf(tf/ (cw

il Digtrict Ju

APPROVED:

Vi g
Attorney for Plainfiff

-y

e

Lilide (Ol d it
Attorney for Defendant. ’

e ARt A . [ - P A o A S e e -

Tl

burt




IN THE UNITED 3TATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Dennis F. Qaller,

Plalntifr,
vs. Civil No. L4745 F; [ L ED
Tidewater 011 Company,
& Corporation, 50
Defendant. oCT 1019
NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. S. District Conet
JUDGMENT '

This action came on for trial before the Court
and a Jjury, the Honorable Royce H. Savage presiding, and
the issues having been duly trled and the Jury on Octo-
ber 10, 1960, having rendered a verdict for the plaintiff
to recover of the defendant damages in the amount of
Nineteen Thousand Eight Hundred and Elghty-five ($19,885.00)
Dollars,

IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the plaintiff,
Dennis F. Waller, recover of the defendant, Tidewatér
011 Company, the sum of Nineteernn Thousand Eight Hundred
and Eighty-five ($19,885.00) Dollars, with Interest thereon
at the rate of 6% per annum from the date hereof until paid,
and his cost of action.

Dated at Tulea, Oklahoma, this 10th day of October,
1960. '

NOBLE C, HOOD, CLERK

By, (. ,&6@//{&%’4}4—/
Deputy

e e A e o e ot b 414 e e 5

F e aan e PR



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

L

Frona J. Welden,

Plaintifr, .
o -y
ve. Civil No. 4307 F l L E- D
James H. Kepley,
Defendant. OGT 11 '
NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court
JUDGMENT

This action came on fer trial before the court
and a Jjury, the Honorable Royce H. Savage presiding, and
the issues having been duly tried and tre Jury on Qoto-
ber 11, 1960, having rendered a verdict for the plaintiff
to recover of the defendant damages in the amount of
Two Thousand ($2000.00) Dollars,

IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUIXIED that the plaintiff,
Frona J. Walden, recover of the defendant, James H. Kepley,
the sum of Two Thousand ($2,000.00) Dollars, with interest
thereon at the rate of 6% per annuy from the date hereof
untll paid, and her cost of actlon.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklshoms, this 11lth day of Qctober,
1960.

NOBLE C. HOOD, CLERK

vk ot -

e+ e e e hm e © e eearmde e eman e C v ol K R =



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MYRLE VOWELL, )
Plaintiff,
vs., Civil No. 5005 FILED
IvA J. MICHAEL,
Pefendant. 0CT 12 1960
e

This action came on for trial before the court
and a Jury, the Honorable Royce H. Savage presiding, and
the issues having been duly tried and the Jury on Octo-
ber 12, 1960 having rendered 2 verdict for the plaintiff
to recover of the defendant dameges in the amount of
Twelve Hundred ($1,200.00) Dollers,

IT I3 ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the plaintiff,
Myrle Vowell, recover of the defendant, Iva J. Michael,
the sum of Twelve Hundred ($1,200,00) Dollars, with in-
terest thereon at the rate of 6% per annum from the date
nhereof untll paid, and her cost of action.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahome, this 12th day of October,
1960,

NCBLE C. 901). CLERR

immem e oo e 0 e e T



A%

FILED
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERK DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
0CT 13 1960
United States of America,
NOBLE C, HOOD

Cl x .
Civil fetion No.’/u'j'rf)rk’ U. 8, District Com;ba

Plaintiff,

Ve,

Tracts Nos. B-233, B-27k-1,
B-233E-1, B-271-2,
B-233E-2,  B-2T13,
B«233E~3, B-271E-1,
B-233E-4, B-2T1E~-2,
B-233E-3, B~271E-3,
B-233E-6, ond

934,39 Aeres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, Oklahoma,
and C. H. Dennis, et al, and
Unknown Qwners,

et S St St g St St N S Nt S Nt Nt

Defendants. B-2T1E-4
J UDGMUEWNT®T
I
NOW, on this 53 ﬁ day of October, 1530, this matter comes on for

disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of america, for entry
of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on September 21, 1960,
and the Court after having examined the files in this action and being advised
by counsel for the plaintiff finds that:
1z
The Court hae Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.
111
This Judgment applies only to the tracts enumersted in the caption
above, as such tracts are described in the Gomplaint and Declaration of Taking
filed herein.
v
Service of process has been perfected either personally or by publicae-
tion notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure on
all parties defendsnt in this cause, vwho are interested in subject trects.
v
The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Cemplaint filed
herein give the United States of Americs the right, power and amthority to
condern for public use the subject tracts of land. FPursuant thereto, on
Sept.émber 8, 1958, the United Stotes of Americe filed its Declaration. of Teking
of such tracts of land, and title thereto should be vested in the United States

of Ameriea.

e e i e L e e v crr e - = L n i e B ——— e e ———————- - -~



V1
On S:ptember 8, 1958, there wos deposited in the Reglstry of this
Court es estimated compensation for the teking of the subject tructs certain
surs of money and certsin portions of these deposits have been dlsgbursed as set
out 1a Pragraph XI below.
VIX
The Report of Commissicners filed herein on September 21, 1960, is
hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to all tracts covered by
such report. The amount of Just compensation as to the subject tracts as fixed
by the Commisgsion end now adopted by the Court is set out in Paragraph XI below.
Viix
Certain deficlencles exist between the amounts deposited as estimated
Just compensation for subject tracts und the amounts fixed by the Commission and
the Court as Jjust compensation, and & sum of meney sufficient to cover such
deficiencies should be deposited by the Government, These deficlecies are set
out. in Paragraph X1 below.
XI
The persons named in Paragraph XI as owners of subject tracts are
found by the Court to be the only defendants asserting sny interest in the
estates condemned herein, all other defendants having either disclaimed or
defaulted; the named defendants are found to be the owners of such estates, and,
as such, are entitled to receive the r.:;cetive awards of just compensation.
X
IT I5 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDRGED AND DFCREED that the United States
of america has the right, power, and authority to condemm for public use the
subject tracts, described in Schedule "A" attached to the Complaint filed
herein, and such property, to the extent of the estate indicated and for the
uses and purposes described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein, is
CONDEMNED, and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, and
all defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred from asserting
any claim thereto.
X1
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRIED that the right to just
caorpensation for the respective estates taken herein in subject tracts is vested
in the defendants whose mames appeer belew in this paragraph; the Report of
Commissloners of September 21, 1960, 1s hereby confirmed and the sums therein
fixed are adopted as just compensation for subjeect tracts as shown by the
follovwing acliedule:

o T s S A A = o e e BB B A 5

1 e spomep b e b kb .



Tracts Nos. Bw-233, B-233E-1, B-233E-2, B-233E-3, B-233E-4, B-233E-5,
and B-z33E-6

OMHERS: €. H. Dennis and Lula Dennis, his wife.

Just Compensation:

as fixed by Commissicners and Adopted by Court:
For surface . « « « + » « » $20,000.00
Foroinerals « + « « 4 » « « 3 __900.00
' Totdl o« « » » « + « + §20,900.00 $20,900.00

Deposited as Estimeted Compensation . . . . $36,187.00

Deposit Deflclency + « o« ¢ o s s o + « o » 3 2,T73.00
Disbursed tO OWNELS « o « o o « « + o o o o o s » 2 s o » s » o _$1L7,756.00

Balance Due £0 QUREXS o » o o + + & + ¢ s s » ¢ » &+ s 5 + o o & $ 3,1L4.00

Tracts Nos. B-27l-l, B-271l-2, B-271-3, B-271E-1l, B-2T1E-2,
B~271E-3, and B~27lE-l

QWNERS: Elbert C. Hagar, Virginia W. Eagar and
Comnecticut Mutusl Life Imsursnce Company (Mortgagee)

Just Compensation:

as fixed by Commission and Adopted by Court:
For surface * % 8 8 8 s ® @ B 9, 00.00

For minerals « « « o ¢ » « « 44, 00
Totel .+ « « o o « « « § 5,500.00 $ 9,994.00

Deposited as Estimated Compensation: . . . § 4,224.00

Deposit Deflciency + + « = o o v o « » « + § 5,770.00

Disbursed tO QWHEIS o +» ¢ ¢ 4 4 v ¢ 4 & o & 5 ¢ &+ 4 s & & 5 o & None

BalanceDueOwners...---.......-........§2599!+-00

X1l

It Is Further CRDERED, ADJUGED AND DECREED that the United States of
America shall deposit in the reglstry of this Court for the temefit of the land-
owners the total deficiency amwount of $8,543.00, together with interest thereon
at the rate of 6 percent per ennum from September 8§, 1958, until the date of
deposit of subject deficlency amount, together with interest. Upon deposit of
this sum, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse to the owners the apounts due
as shown in Paragraph XI above, plus such owners' accrued interest oo their

regpective deposit deficiencies.

“UNITED STAVES DISTRICT JUDGE
BUBERT A, MARLOW
First Assistant U. S. Attorney

© o e —— e et et e e i rmbin] Wt e W 4+ PR




UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE
NORTHERN LISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
United States of America,
Plaintiif,
V3. Civil Action No. 4734
351.85 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties,

Oklahome, and George Deitz, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

FILED

et e e Mt et S o e e el Mt

Defendants .
JUDGMENT ON STIPULATICN OCT 12 1950
As to Tracts Nos. L3509, NOBLE C. HOCD
4309E 1, E-2 and B-3 Clerk, U, §. District Coutt

I

-
Now on this _/3 é day of c{/&ﬂ%) , 1960, this matter

comes on for dispesition on application of the plaintiff, United States of

America, for entry of Judgment on Stipulation, end the court, after having
been fully advised by counsel for plaintiff finds:
IT
The court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this acticn.
IIT
This judgment applies only to the estates condemned in Tracts
Nos. 4509, 4509E-1, E-2 and E-3, as such tracts and the estates tsken
therein are described in the Declarstion of Taking and Complaint filed
herein.
v
Bervice of Process has been perfected personally as provided by
Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure on sll the parties defen-
dant in this cause wﬁo have or claim an interest in the estste taken in
the tracts named in Paragraph III, above,
v
The Acts of Congress set out in Paregraph 2 of the Complaeint
herein give the United States of America the right, power and suthority
to condemn for public use the land described in Paragraph III herein.
Pursuant thereto, and on July 14, 195G, the United States of America has
filed its Declaration of Taking of such deseribed property and title

thereto should be vested in the United States of America.



Vi
On July 1k, 1959 there was deposited irn the Reglstry of this
court as estimated compensation for the taking of certesin estates in the
tracis nemed in Paragrapn III herein, certain sums of money, and these
deposits have been disbursed as set out in Paragraph XI below.
VII
On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken in the tracte named in Paragraph III herein, as such estates and
the tracts are particularly described in the Complaint filed herein, were
the persons whose names sre shown in Paragraph XI below. Such named deﬁén—
dents are the only persons asserting any interest in the estgtes taken in
such tracts, and such deﬁendants are entitled to receive the just compen-
sation for the estates taken in these tracts.
VIII
The owners of the subject tracte have executed, with the United
States ol America, s Stipulation as to Just Compensation filed herein,
wherein they have agreed that just compensation for the estates condetned
in such tracts is in the amount shown &s compensation in Parasgraph XI
herein, inelusive of interest, and such stipulation should be approved,
IX
It is Thereiore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, snd authority to condemn for public
use the tracts nawmed in Paragraph III herein, as such trects are par-
ticularly described in the Complaint and Decleration of Taking f£iled herein;
and such tracts, to the extent of the estates indicated and for the uses
and purpoges described in such Declaration of Teking, are condemned and
title thereto is vested in the United Stetes of Americe and the defendants
herein and all other persons interested in such estates sre forever barred
from asserting eny cleim thereto.
X
It is further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECIEED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the tracts named in
Paragraph IXI herein, were the persons whose nswes appear below in Para-
graph XI, and the right to Just compensstion for the respective estates

in these tracts 1s vested in the parties so named.



X1
It is further ORDERED, ADJUD3ED AND DECHEED that the Stipulation
as to Just Compensation referred to in Parsgraph VIII above is confirmed
as Just compensation for the estate condewned in the following tracts;

Tracts Nos. 4509, 4509E-1,
B L509E-2 and 4509E-3

Owners: Otis Buttress and Mary Elizabeth Buttress,
his wife - entire interest less znd except

minerals.

-Award of Compensation (by spproved stipulation) - - - $4,000.00

Deposited as Estimated Compensation and dis-

bursed by Order of July 28, 1959 - - - Tract No. "Amount
k509 $3,100.00
4509E-1 150.00
h509E-2 200.00
4509E-3  _ 100.00
Total $3,550.00

Deposited Deficiency asnd balsnce due owners - - - - - $ 450.00

XII

It is further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that the United
States of America shall pay intc the registry of this court for the benefit
of Otis Buttress and Mary Elizabeth Buttress, his wife, landowners, the
deficiency amount as to Tracts Noe. 45C9, L4509E-1, E-2 and E-3 shown in
Paragraph XI above, to wit, $450.00, being the total deficiency for all a=
such tracts. Upon deposit of this sum the Clerk of this court shall dis-

tribute to the said Otis and Mary Elizabeth Buttress the sum of $450.00.

/5. ROYCE H. SAVAGE
UNITED STATED DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED ¢

s /" / - ///-
/Sy ,.,ﬂ,i T4 S s vy
Perry A. Krohn /
Bsgistant United States Attorney

e R U S o e A o e b ot e s A AT St v 1 . . A & iy e



FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NOKTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA .
0CT 13 1960

United States of Awerieca, ClNOBLE C. HOOD
erk, U. 8. District Cour
Plaintiff,

V5. Civil Action No. L4842
JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION
AS TQ TRACTS NOS. A-127M,
M=1 AND M-2

706.76 Acres of land, More or Less,
Situate in Creek, Pawnee snd Tulsa
Counties, Oklahoma, and Annie Bemore
Washington, et al, and Unknown Owners,

N S o el e e Y Nt St N Mt i

Defendants.

Zﬂ j /
Now on this / ‘ day of MM) , 1960, this matter

comes on for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of

Americe, for entry of Judgment on Stipulation, aad the court, after having
been fully advised by counsel for pleintiff finds:
II
The court has Jurisdiction off the parties and the subject matter
of this action.
III
This Jjudgment applies only to the esteaies condemned in Tracts
Nos. A-127M, A-)127M-1 and A-127M-2, as such ftracts and the estates taken
therein are described in the Declaratiocn of Taking and Complaint filed
herein, except as to an undivided 1/L8th of 7/Bths of 7/8ths wineral
leasenold interest.
v
Service of Process has been perfected personally as provided by
Rule T7lA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure on all the parties defen-
dant in this cause who heve or claim an interest in the estate taken in
the tracts nsmed in Peragraph III, above, except the owners of the 1/48th
of 7/8ths of 7/8ths mineral leasehold interest referred to in paragraph
III hereof.
v
The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority
to condemn for public use the land described in Faragraph IIT herein.
Pursuant thereto, and on Jahuary 29, 1960, the United States of America
has filed its Declaration of Teking of such described land and title thereto

should be vested in the United States of America to the extent of the estate



taken in the respective tracts set forth in Parsgreph III hereof, as such
tracts and the estate tasken therein are described in the Declaration of
Taking and Complalnt filed herein.
VI
On January 29, 1960 there was deposited in the Registry of this
court as est%mated compensation for the teking of certein estates in the
tracts nemed in Paragreph III herein, certeiln sums of money, and these
depositse have been disbursed as set out in Paragraph XI below.
VII
.On the date of filing of the Declaration of Taking in this case,
the owners of the estates taken in the tracts nemed in paragraph-III hereof,
as such estates asnd the tracts are particularly described in the Complaint
filed herein, except the owners of an undivided 1/48th of 7/Bths of 7/Bths
mineral leassehold interest in such tracts, were the persons whose names
ere shown in Paragraph XI below. ©Such nsmed defendants are the only
bersons asserting any interest in the estates taken in such tracts, except
as to an undivided 1/4Bth of 7/8ths of 7/8ths wineral leasehold interest
therein as aforesaid, and such defendants are entitled to recelve the just
compensation for the estates taken in these tracts, except as to the afore-
said 1/4Bth of 7/Bths of 7/8ths mineral leasehold interest.
VIIE
The owners of the subject tracts, defendants herein, except the
owners of an undivided 1/48th of 7/8ths of 7/Bths mineral leasehold interest
therein, have executed, with the United Sf;tes of America, Stipulations as
to Just Compensation filed herein, wherein said defendants have agreed that
Just compensation psysble by the plaintiff herein for their respective
interests in the estate condemned in Tracts Nos. A-127M, M-1 and M-2 is
in the amount shown as compensetion in Paregraph XI below, inclusive of
interest, and such stipulation should be approved.
Ix
It is Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America have the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in Paragreph IIT herein, as such tracts are par-
ticulerly described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein;
and such tracts, to the extent of the estates indicated and for the uses
and purposes described in such Declaration of Taking, except as to an un-

divided 1/48th of 7/8ths of 7/8ths mineral leasebold interest, are condemned



apd title thereto is vested in the United States of America and the
defendants herein and all other perscone interested in such estates,
except the owners of an undivided 1/ufth of 7/8ths of 7/8ths wmineral
leasehold interest, are forever barred from asserting any clalm thereto.
X
It is further CRDERED, ADRJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date
of taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the tracts named
in Paragraph III herein, except the owners of aa undivided 1/48th of 7/8ths
of 7/8ths mineral leasehold interest, were the persons whose names appear
below in faragraph XI, and the right to just compensation for the respec-
tive estates in these tracts is vested in the parties so named to the
extent of their respective interest therein.
X1
It is further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DiZCREED that the Stipulations
as to Just Compensation referred to in Peragraph VIII above are confirmed
as Jjust compensation for the interest of the parties thereto in the estate
condemned in the following tracts:

Tractes Nos. A-127M, A-127M-1 and A-127M-2

Owners: Claud Washington and Annie Bemore
Washington, his wife - - all lnterest
in the minerals (lessor's interest),
less and except the undivided 7/8ths
mineral leasehold interest.

Award of Compensation {by approved stipulation) $ 3,988.16

Sidney Gore - - &ll of the undivided
7/8ths mineral lemsehold interest
{lessee's working interest) less and
except an undivided 1/hBth of 7/8ths of
7/Bths wineral leasehold interest

Avwerd of Compensation {by approved stipulation) $12,501.87

S8idney Gore - -
Plugging two {2) abandoned oil wells - - - $1,206.00

Plugging two (2) producing oil wells - - - $1,600.00
Avard of Compensation (by approved stipulation) $ 2,0806.00

Deposited as Estimated Compersation and Disbursed
by Orders of April 22, 1960 end May 18, 1960:

Tract No. Deposited Disbursed Remaining
A-12TM $ 615.00 ¢ £13.05 $ 1,95
A-127M-1 14,126.00 13,894,600 232.00
A-127M.2 13.00 12.95 0.05

Balance of estimated deposit for 1/4Bthk of T7/8ths of
7/8ths mineral leasehold interest (no stipulation) $  234.00

Deposit deficiency and balance due owners Claud
Washington and Annie Bemore Washington, his wife,
and Sidney Gore (by approved stipulstion) $ L4,776.03



XI1x

It is further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DNECREED, thaet the United
States of Americe shell pay into the registry ci this court for the benefit
of Claud Washington end Annie Bemore Washington, his wife, the sum of
$u68.16, being their proporticnate part of the deposit deficiency as to
their intere§t in Tracts Nos. A-127M, M-1 and M-2 shown in Paragraph XI
sbove, and for the benefit of Sidney Gore the sum of $4,307.87, beiog bis
proportionete part of the deposit deficiency as to his interest in the
same tracts, the sum of $4,776.03 as shown in Paragraph XI above being the
total deficiency for all such tracts as to the respective interests of
Claud Washington and Annie Bemore Washington, his wife, and@ Sidney Gore.
Upcn deposit of this sum the Clerk of this court shaell distribute to the
said Claud Washington and Annie Bemore Washington, his wife, the sum of
$468.16, and shall distribute to the sald Sidney Gore the sum of $3,507.87,
leaving & bmlance on deposit from the sum of &4,776.03 of $800.00 to be
distributed upon further order of thias court to Sidney Gore upon completion
of all of the terms of the stipulation referred to in Paragraph VIII hereof
by and between Sidney Gore and the United States of America with respect
to plugging of an oil and gas well lozated on the tracts which are the

subject of this judgment.
s ROYCE H. SAVAGE
T IINITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

AFPROVED:

Lo oo

ohn
Assistant United States Attorney

[ el b 2raian R e e LA i O 02 e e A ¢



W CTH UNITLL Sk Toe L6 TRICT COURT FOR THE
MOCRTHERN DIBTRICT OF OF LaMHOMaA

JUHM A, BIRDWELL,

)
)
Fladotiff, }
; /
- 3 M. 4892
H
RICHARL bi, RELSE wns ) VR Ty
JOE RAESK, i FILED
)
Letenddntn, ]

0CT 14 1860

NOBLE C. HOOD
AR FLICATION FUK p1sMISEA L WITH pReJuptcE  Clerk, U, 8. District Coug

Comen gow the pluintiff, John A, Birdwell,
by nle atturneye, Toney Jack Lyows and Jarm¢s Worrell, ang the defsndants,
Hiehard v, Heese ama Joo Reese, by their atiorneys, Rucker, Tabor,
Bast, Sharp & Shepherd and Jossph F. Glaes, and poves the court dicraine

this cass with prefudice fur the reason that & coraprox:ise settion.ent

apresinent bas been entered ipte, - ) /
ﬂ?’/ff /14/ e
' &ﬂarr}{y/ﬁxr Flatntif f

| A bt

Atterney for Flalotifi

-

Attorneyes for Deferdant

SRR R
Muw on this l{f_d,w of Getober, 1960, sfter

having bean adviseud oy both attorneys lur the plaintiéf and defendants that
A cumprorcise setiien.ent agresrcent hive beon affecied betwesn parties,
the court oyders that this case be dississed with prajudice to the plainticf‘s
rigit to mainisin sy acticn in the fotube against the defendants, Richara
. Resse and Jue Reess ioy saay injury sustaines by the plaintiff, John A,
Birdwell, ir an acaident which vecurred as the intersactivn of Mighways
#26 and #69 in Adair, Gklahema, snd for &ny cause or chusas that the

plaintils bas set fopth in the petiticn filed in the case of James A. Birdwell

ek g Yt e et e [ —— 1+ el AR 5



VEESUs SlCOwiu bu. Deebe wivd Jus Hesde , cade naubar 4592, louged
ip b Upatee Dlades Feverad wkstrict Court for she Northeeo District

uf Uklahorza,

APERUYAL. - v

s .
'-337--;*\y4,-d- '-a e ol é«-';t' Coeny
Attorney im;}’iu shf /

A ont!

terney for ladatiil !

Attorney for Defenuant

¢ e s e - e+ reemern st e nr e = it A b e



IF THE UNITED STATES DISYRICT COURT FOR TuE
FORTWERN DISTRICT OF ORLABOMA

A. C. ANDERSON, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
ve. ) No. 4971 Civil
) .
)
CRARLES B, WILSON and )
BYIE CONETAUCTION €0., INC,, '’
& Corporation, ; FIL ED
)
Dafendanits. )
0CT 14 19860
NOBLE C, HOOD
QRDER Clerk, U. 8. District Court

W on this _ /s[4, day of October, 1960, there came on
for hearing pursusnt to regmnlar assignment tiie motion of pluintiff
ard defendants to diswiss the shove-capticoned matter with prejudice,
Plaintiff appeared by and through his attornay, Dan Rogers and the
defendsnts eppesred by and through their attorney, Alfred B. Enight.
After oral avgument and the Court beiog fully advised in the premises
the Court finds that the sbove-captiocned mmtier bas been compronised

and settled and should be dississed with prejudice.
IT 1S THEREFORE ORDRREN, ALJURGED AMDI DECREED thet the
above-captioned matter be dismisped with prejudice.




URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
JORTHERN DISTRICT O OXLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AVERICA, ;
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. 3 CIVIL ACTION NO. 4857

= ;

089.66 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) f? ' l. EE {:
Situate in Howata County, Oklahoma, 3
and H. T. Stepart, et al, and Unknown )

Owmers, g 0CT 17 1960
Defendants. )

NOBLE C. HOCD
Clerk, U. 8, Distric ™~ -t
JUDCGCMENT
As to Tracts Nos. 5 7i9-A and 5718-D

This cause comes on for disposition on the stipulation of the part-
ies on this ﬂ% day of _@M_ﬁ, 1960. The Court, having been advis-
ed by Rodney G. Buckles, Assistant United States Attorney, for the Horthern
District of Oklahoma, finds that:

I.

This judgment applies only to tae l/Bth royalty interest in the

mineral estate in Tracts S719-A and 5713-D.
IT.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

ITT.

Service of process has been perfecﬁ;d as provided by Rule TlA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure cn all parties defendant in this cause
who are interested in that portion of the estate being condemned in these
tracts to which this Judgment spplies as set forth in Paragraph I above.

Iv.

The Acts of Congress, set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein, give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use these tracts, as they are described in Schedule "A"
attached to such Complaint. Pursuant therete, on February 19, 1560, the
United States of America has filed its Declaration of Taking of such describ-
ed tracts, and title thereto should be vested in the United States of America.

v.

On February 19, 1960, there was deposited in the Registry of this

Court as estimated compensation for the taliing of these tracts, the total

sum of $12L,241,00, $105,945.00 of thls deposit has been disbursed to the



landowmners entitled thereto, but as to the funds in the amount of $12,055.00
depcsited for the l/Bth royalty interest in these tracts there has been no

disbursement made and there remains on deposit 12,095.00.

VI.
On the date of taking title to the 1/8th royalty interest in the
mineral estate talen in these¢ tracts was vested as follows:
Estate Owned Owned by

1/8th Royalty Intevest in the
mineral estdte iser 011 Company

This named defendant is the only person asserting any interest in the 1/8th
royalty interest in the estates condemned in Tracts 5719-A and 5718-D, all
other defendants having either disclaimed or defauvlted, and this above named
defendant is entitled to receive the award of just compensation.

VII.

The defendant, Wiser OQil Company, and the plaintiff, United States
of America, have entered into a stipulaticn as to just compensation for these
tracts, wherein the parties have agreed that the sum of 313,500.00, without
interest, shall be just compensation for such deferdant's interest in the es-
tate, as described in the Declaration of Taklng, taken by the Government in
these tracts, and such stipulation should be approved.

VIII.

A deficiency in the deposit of compensation for these tracte will be
created by this Judgment and a balence will be due the defendsnt, Wiser Oil
Company, as follows: .

Amount agreed upon in the Stipulation

as to Just Compensation for Wiser Qil

Company's interest in Tracts 5719 A

and 5738-D . . . . . s e e e e .. . $13,500.00

Amcunt depeosited as estimated compen-
sation for the benefit of Wiser Qil

COmPAmY. « & o 4 v 4 s & 4 o s 4 a e e e e e e e e __}2 055.00
Deficiency in Deposit 5 1,44%5,00
Amount deposited for Wiser 0il Company . . . .. $l12,055.00
Plus Deficiency in deposit due Wiser 0il Company . . 1,445.00
Total monies due Wiser 0il Compeny , . . . . . . 13,500.00
Less  Amount previously disbursed %o Wiser 01l
Company « + « . T T L I ..
Balance due Wiser 0il Company . - « « + « « = « + + & %l3,500.00

It is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND IERCHEED thet the United States
of America has the right, power and authority to ccndewn for public use the
1/8th royalty interest in the mineral estate in Tracts 57194 and 5718-D

vhich are described in Schedule "A" attached to the Complaint and Declaration

A b ki © i S G A vy £



of taking filed herein, and such interests in these tracts, to the extent of
the estate indicated and for the uses and purposes described in the Declar-
ation of Taking filed herein, are condemied and title thereto is vested in
the United States of America, and all defendants herein end all other persons
interested in the estates so condemned in such tracts are fcrever barred
from asserting any claim thereto.

w
P

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AWD DECREED that the right to just
compensation for the estates taken herein as defined in Paragraph IX above,
is vested iﬁ the Wiser 0il Company; the stipulation as to just compensation
for the estate taken in the subject tracts, referred to in Paragraph VII
herein, is hereby confirmed; and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the
avard of just compensation for their intesrest in such tracts.

XI.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the plaintiff,
United States of America, shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the
benefit of the landowners, the deficiency amount of »1,445.00. Upon deposit
of such deficiency, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse tc Wiser 011

Company just compensation due them in the amount of $13,500.00.

V.74 7?4-4,«‘/‘/

UITITED/ STATES DISTRICT

APPROVED:

rsjmﬁ/gm

RODNEY G. BUGALES
Assistant United States Attorney

Attorney for VWiser 0Oil Company

© v F e oo e 21brrn e it T A B w1 SR [



IN THE UNITED STATLE DISTRICT COUURT FUR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCGMA

JAGE HARRELL,

)
)
Flaintiff, ¥
)
¥y - J MNo. §00&
}
WILLIAz LERQY WHISENHUNT, } -
: FILED
Dufendant. }
0CT 17 1860

APPLICA TION FOR DISMISBAL WITH rramung@jgmg C. HOOD
U, 8 Dispries ¢ T 4

Comes now the plalatifi, Jack Harrell,
by his attorneys, Troye Kenson and Ed Morrisen, and the defendant,
Willism Leroy Whisenhant, by his attaorneys, Rucker, Tabor, Best, Sbarp
‘& Shepherd and Joseph F. Glass, and moves the court diemiss this case
with prejudice for the reason that s campromine isttlement agreement

tiax besn sntared into,

Attorney fog Plaintiff

-

L g z\. patfoe

l;n’ttomy fox m.hzﬁ“/
&/

tton&qya for Defendant

ORLER

Now on this _Ll%da_w of Getobar, (960, after
having been sdvised by both attornsys for the plaintiff and defendant. that
& compromise settiement agresment has boen sffected betweon parties,
the court crders that this case be dismisesd with prejudice to the plalatiff's
Thght to maintain any setion in the future against the defendant, Willlam
Leroy Whisenhunt, for any injury sustalned by the plaintiff, Jack Harrell,
in an aceident whieh cocurred at a point spproximately 2. 3 miles south of
the city lhaits af South Gefieyville, Kansas, in Nowata County, Cklabooas

un U. 5. Highway 169, and for any cause or causes that the pintatiff bhas

e e e e e s e oo e



sat terth in the patition filed in the case of Jack Harroll versus
Willimn Leroy Whisenhunt, case maunber 006, lodged in the United

States Federsl Diatrict Court for the Northern [District of Oklahoma.

’
Jﬁ/ECLL }%2£;UA%11’
Ld J . L

APFROVEL:

- /-’J {7
Ly A/[ (ian o,
Atmmny/ for Pisintiff

5 Qe F o b

Afiéynny for Defendant




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,
V6. Civil Aetlon No. L4570

i
)
%
934.39 Acres of Land, More or Less, ;
)
)
)
)

Situste in Rogers County, Oklaheua, FILE D
end C. H. Dennis, et al., and Unknown _
Owners,

Defendants. ocT 21 1960

NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGHMERNT Clerk, U. §. District Court
As to Tracts Nos. B-243, B-255, B.-256E, B-257, B-287, B-272,
and Be2 ek
1

On August 17, and September 7, 1960, this cause, s to the capticnmed
tracts only, came on for trial, and the parties having waived a Jury, the case
was tried to the Court, before the Honoreble Royce H. Savege, Judge of the
United States Dletrict Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma. The
plaintiff, United States of america, appeared by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant
United States Attorney, for the Northera District of Oklahoma, The defendant,
Herbert T. McSpodden and Madalyn K. MeSpadden, appesred by their attorney,
Curtis P. Herris, and the defendents, R. J. C. Hamilton and Nell Bogen
appeared by their attorney, F. C. Swindell. After hearing the evidence and
veing fully advised in ithe premises, the Court finds:

II

The Court has juriediction of the parties and the subject matter
of the action. This Judgment applies only to Tracts Nos. B-243, B-256, B-256E,
B-257, B«287, B272, and B-272E, as such tracte are described in Schedule "A"
attached to the Complaint.

III

Service of process has been perfected elther perscnally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TiA of the Federal Rules of Clvii
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

v

The Acta of Congress set ocut in paragraph 2 of the Complaint Filed

berein give the United States of Americe the right, power, end authority to

condemn for public use the subject tracts as auch tracts are particularly




deseribed in Schedule "A" attached to such Complaint., Pursuant thereto, on
September 8, 1558, the United States of America has filed its Declaration of
Paking of such described land, and title thereto should be vested in the United
States of America.
) v
On September 8, 1958, there was deposited in the Registry of this
Court as estimated compensaticn for the teking of the subject tracts, certain
sums of morey, portions of which have been disbursed as shown in paragraph XI.
Vi
Just compensetion for the estates taken by the United States of
America in subject tracts, as such tracts and estiates are describved in the
Declaration of Taking and the Complaint filed herein, is $39,139.40, of which
$37,000.00 should bte allocated to the surface estate. Just compensation for
the mineral estate taken in Tract No. B-257 {80 scres) is $10.00 per acre,
and just compenaation for the mineral estate taken in the remainder (267.88
acres) of subject tracts is $5.00 per acre, making a total of $2,139.40 as
Just cormpensation for the mineral estate condemned in all of sublect tracts.
The averd for the mineral estate in Tract No. B-2%7 should be allocated
among the owners as follows, to-wit: 2/5ths to the lessee and 3/5ths to the
lessor.
Vil
A deficlency exists between the amcunte deposited as estimated
compensation and the amount fixed herein as‘the evard of Just compensation
for subject trects. Such deficiency is set out in parsgraph XI below.
VIIX
The persons named in paragraph XI as owners of subject tracts are
found by the Court to be the only defendants asserting eny interest in the
estates condemmed herein, all other defendants having either disclaimed or
defaulted; the naped defendants are fourd to be the owners of the respective
estafes a8 designated, and as such, are entitled to distribution of just
compensation therefor.
IX
It Is Thevefore ORDEREI, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED, that the United States
of America has the right, power and authority to condemn for public use, the
tracte epumwerated in peregreph II, as such tracts are deseribed in Schedule "A"
attached to the Complaint and Declaration of Takirg filed herein, and such

2




tracte, to the extent of the estate indiceted and for the uses and purposes
described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein, are condemned and title
thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of September 8, 1958, and
8ll defendants herein and all other persons interested in such tracts are fore
ever barred from aaéertsng any clajim thereto.
X
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECEEED, thaet on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condenmed bereir in the eubject tracts were
the persons whose nsmes appear below in peragraph XI, and the right to Just
compeneation for the respectlve estates in these tracts is vested in the
parties so named, as their respective interests appear therein.
XI
The sum of $39,139.40 is hereby adopted as the avard of jJust compen-
sation for the estates herein tsken in subject trects and such award shell be

allocated smong the various owners as set out in the following schedule, to-wit:

OWNERS:

Surface estate in all of subject tracte 1s cwned by
Herbe « McSpadden and Madalyn K. McSpadden, his wife.

Mineral estate:

Berbert T. MeSpadden and Madalyn K. MeSpadden own all of the
Mineral estate in the subject tracts with the following exceptions:

1. Undivided intereets in the minerals under WiSw}h
of Section 24, T. 23 N., R, 15 E., belng 80 acres
of Tract No. B~256, sre dwned sa follows:
Westminster Frecbyterian Church of Cklshome City  1/6
Cklahoma Art Center. « « « o &« « o o 2 & s » ¢ &« 1/6
Y.W.C.A., Stiles St. Branch, Oklahoma City . . .« 1/6

2. An oll and gas lease covering Tract No. B=257 (80 acres)
is cwned by:

Neil E. Bogan,
R. J. C. Hamiltom, and
A. L. Breneman

AVARD AND DEPOSIT:

Avard of Just Compensation
a-lerCE-nnac----a-o-o---$37,@ooo
Minerala:

Tract No. B=257 « . . $ 800.00
All other tracts. . . $1,339.40

2,139.k0
Total AWMAYA « ¢ o o« =2 « o e 2 ¢ 4 & o v » & » $39,1390h0

Deposited as Estimated Compensation .« « » « « » » « » _158,493.00

Deposit Def1Cienty « + » s o « « o o+ ¢ 5 o 5 » ¢ o » « $20,646,L0



DISTRIBUTION OF AWARD

l. McSpedden share of Award:

For surface interest . . + $37,000.00
For mineral interest . + « + v « « &+ + o+ +_$ 1,619.40

Total..-.-o----..n.o-....--$38,619-100

e e i e e ee e e e e e s _$18,295.00

Balance due MeSpaddens + « « « o o o e s 2 o o 2 0 o« §20,324.40,
plus 9867 of the totel interest
on the deposit deficlency.

.
.
-
N
-
-
-
-

Disbursed to McSpaddens

2. Owners cof outstandipg mineral intersste in B0 acres of Tract No. B-256
ghare of Award:

For Westminister Fresbyterian Church
OfOklahomaCIty--.......--....-.$ 66.67’
plus .COLT of the total interest
on the deposit defleiency.

For Oklahoma Art Center -clo-o-ovoo.o.-o$ 66166,
plug ,001T of the total intsrest
on the deposit deficiency.

For Y.W.C.A. Stiles St. Brﬂnch, Oklahoma City LRI ) $ 66-67’
Plus .0017 of the total interest
on the deposit deficiency.

Disbursed to these OWHEI'S « 1 » « ¢ ¢ o ¢ s o 5 « o o None

Balance due these OWDEIS « + 2 « » ¢ o o » ¢ =« « « o« « 38me a5 Avards.

3. Owners of the 011 and Gas Lesse on Tract No., B3=257 share of Award:

For, Nell E. Bogan,
Re J. Co Hamilton, and
A, L. Breneman oouo-----oo-c--$ 320.00

Disbursed to these OWRErS « 4+ 4 + & 2 + s o+ » 2 o s &« None
Balance due these owners ¢« + o « » o 2 + s s « « « a2 » $ 320,00,

plus .0062 of the total interest
on the deposit deficiency.

XIX

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States
of America, shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
named owners the deficlency eamount of $ao,61;6.ho,' together with interest there-
on at the rate of & per annum from September 8, 15958, until the date of deposi
of such deficiency amount together with interest. Upon deposit of this sum the
Clerk of this Court eball distribute to the owrers the amounts due as shown in
paragraph XI plus their respective shares of the interest on the deposit
deficiency.

18] Ctogen K.

UNITED GTATES DISTRICT JUDGEV

AFFROVED:

jiﬁ&ﬂf ﬂ M

Hubert A. Marlow
Assistant U. S. Attorney 4




